RESTRICTED

Sea Yixen Mk. 1

FLYING CONTROLS

CONTROLS

IN WING CENTRE SECTION

Page CE1
{Issued wich A.L.69)

Clarss
Ref. No. Pare No. Descripcion N [sommeten| store | e
1 1.3 4°5 6 LM
— FLYING. CONTROLS IN WING CENTRE 1 — —
SECTION, GROUP
{Drg. Nos. 10-20 CF 9005, 10-20 CF
9007 and 10-20 WF 17)
10-20 WF 967 BI.OCK spacing, flap lock micro-switch 2 LF5.21 — | CE7
Attachments for 10-20 WF 967, Block :—
28D/9015170 | A25/16B Bolt, 4 BA ... | 2 —_ C
28W/9419465 | SP.13/B Washer 2 — C
—_ BRACKET, puliey, aileron control, front skin inboard, 1 — — | CEt
Port, group (10-20 CF 8481)
10-20 CF #151A/ND PULLEY AND BRACKET, at centre line of 1 —_ — | CE1
aircrafe, at scn. 180%-45, Port inboard,
assembly
10-20 F5 13443A ‘BRACKET, angle, assembly 1 — — | CE4
10-20 FS 13441ND BRACKET, bare, 18 SWG ... 1 L2 LM | CE1
28M/9434252 | AGS.20MB/B ‘NUT, anchor, 4 BA ... 2 — C
10754 | 10-20 CF 8483 BRACKET, pulley, bare 1 —_ P | CE1
9705 | 10-20 CF B477 GUARD, threaded, 2 BA 1 —_ C | CEy
Attachments for 10-20 CF B477, Guard —
28M{10288 | AGS.2004/CHY ‘Nut, 2 BA ... 1 _— C
28W /9419402 | SP.13/C Washer 1 — C
1787 | DHS.797/20 PULLEY, assembly 1 — P | cEt
Spares for :—
2A/9501380 | SKEFKO 042266 "BEARING, ball (3110-99-950-1350} 1 — c | ce
2965 | DHS.BOO PLATE, retaining . 1 — C | CE1
Attachments for DHS.800, Plate —_—
2801007973 | AS.1242/28 ‘Bolt, 4 BA 3 — o
28M/100650 | A27/BT ‘Nut, 4 BA - - 3 — C
Attachments for DHS. 797,‘20 Pulley —
28M/14833 | ASB/IS Nut, 3 BSF 1 —_ C
28P/9527619 | SP.90/C7 Pin, sp!lt (SP. 9;(:8) 1 — C
28BW/9419466 | SP.13/) _Washer . 1 —_ C
10-20 CF 8479 'STUD 1 5.96 ~ | CE1
Attachments for 10—20 CF 3479 Stud —
28M/14440 | AT ‘Nut, 2 BSF 1 — C
28WV/9419466 | SP.13/) ; Washer 1 — c
Attachments for 10—20 CF 9151A{ND Puﬂey and
: Bracket :(—
28M/14537 | ASB/GS Nut, ;" BSF 4 —_ c
28P{9527619 | SP.90{CT Fin, splic (SP. 9{C8) 4 — C
26FN/3263 | DHS.69/EE ‘Shim QR — ¢ | cer
28W /9419403 | SP.13fC -W_asher 4 — C
10-20 CF 9153A/ND :PULLEY AND BRACKET, at centre line of 1 — — | CE1
aircraft, at stn. 177790, Port out-
board, assembly
9703 | 10-20 CF 8485 .BRACKET, bare ... 1 — C | CE1
9704 § 10-20 CF 8475 GUARD, cable a- 1 — C | CcHt
Attachments for 10-20 CF 84?5 Guard —
28M{10288 | AGS.2001/C/ Nut, 2 BA ... 1 - C
28W /9419402 | SP.13/C Washer 1 — C
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page CE2
(lssued with A.L.69)

CONTROLS

FLYING CONTROLS IN WING CENTRE SECTION

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

Clalss
Ref. No. Part No. : : Description ';‘;' 5 p:':l};ra'alon S'r.E_rc F:l‘;”
1.2:3 456 LM
1787 | DHS.797/20 PULLEY, assembly 1 — P | CEt
. Spares for ;(—
2A/9501380 | SKEFKO 402266 BEARING, bail (3110-93- 950-1380) 1 — C {CHE
2965 | DHS.800 PLATE, retaining . . 1 — C | CE1
Attachments for DHS.800, Plate -
280{1007973 | AS.124212B ‘Bolt, 4 BA 3 — C
28M/1006504 | A27/BT Nut, 4 BA - 3 - C
Attachments for DHS. 797{20 Pulley —
BM[14833 | ASBIS Nuat, $* BSF 1 — C
28P/9527619 | SP.50/C7 Pin, split' (SP.9/C8) 1 - C
28W /9419466 | SP.13/] 'Washer .. 1 —_ C
10-20 CF 8479 STUD 1 5.96 — { C&1
Attachments for 10 20 CF 8479 Stud —
28M/14440 | ASBAT ‘Nut, # BSF 1 — C
28W /3419466 | SP.13)) : fWasher . 1 — C
Attachments for 10- 20 CF 9153A,J'ND F'ulle;-'r and
: ) Bracket :—
28M;13935 | ASB/ES Nut, | BSF 2 — c
28M/14537 | AS8/GS MNut, 7 BSF 1 — C
28P/952761% | SP.90/C7 Pin, split (SP. 9IC8) 3 — C
26FN{3275 | DHS.69/DD Shim QR - C | CE1
28W /9418921 | SP.13/E Washer ... . 2 — c
28W/9419403 | SP.13/G 'Washér 1 — C
— BRACKET pulley, aileron control, front spar inboard, 1 — — | CE2
: © Starboard, group (Drg. Neo. 10-20 CF
. 848%)
10-20 CF 9155A;ND PULLEY AND BRACKET, at centre line of 1 — — [CE2
. © abreraft, Starboard, assembly
10755  10-20 CF 8491 ‘BRACKET, bare ... 1 — P | CE2
9706 | 10-20 CF 8487 ‘GWARD, cable . 2 — C |CE2
-Attachments for 10-20 CF 8437 Guard —
28M/10288 | AGS.2001/CH Nut, 2 BA 1 — C
28W /9419402 ) SP.13/C Washer 1 — C
10-20 FS 13481 PLATE, washer, 18 SWG 1 5.510 — | CE2
1787 | DHS.797/20 ‘PULLEY, assembly 2 - P | CE2
© Spares for -—
2443501380 | SKEFKO 402266 ‘BEARING, ball (3110-99-950-1380 1 — C | CEe2
2965 | DHS.800 ‘PLATE, recaining . 1 — C | CE2
‘Attachments for DHS.800, Piate —
18D/1007973 | AS.1242/2B :Bolt, 4 BA 3 _— C
28M{1006504 | A27/BT © 'Nut, 4 BA . 3 - C
‘Attachmenis for DHS. ?9?;20 Puiley —
28M/14833 { AS8/IS Nute, 37 BSF . 1 — c
28P(9527619 | SP.90/CT Pin, split (SP.9/C8) 1 — c
28W (9419466 | SP.13/4 Washer : 1 — C
10-20 CF 8479 STUD, pulley spindle 2 5.96 — {CE2
‘Attachmems for 10-20 CF 8479 Stud —
28M/14440 | ASBUT Nut, " BSF 1 — <
28W 9419466 |SP.13/) Washer | 1 — C
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

FLYING CONTROLS

CONTROLS

IN WING CENTRE SECTION

Page CE3
{Issued with A.L.72)

Clats
Ref. No. Part No. Description r:;:, Sp:‘l:ifii:i:i:,n S:zire Tf;‘
t 203 4.5°6. M
AS.2808/5{150 TUBE, distance, &” ofd x 17 5WG x 1”50 long 1 T.35 or | LM |CE2
T.45
Attachments for AS. 2803;’5}150 Tube :—
2801011026 | A25/36C Bolt, 2 BA .. ' 1 _ c
28M 19403520 | A27/CP Nut, 2 BA ... 1 — C
28W/9419402 | SP.13/C Washer 2 —_ C
Attachments for 10- 20 CF 9155A,|’ND Pulley arld
) Bracket :—
28M{1011467 | A27/ES Nut, }” BSF 3 — C
28M/5808571 | A27/GS MNut, & BSF 1 —_— c
28P{9527619 | SP.90/CY Pin, split (SP. 9,|'C8) 3 — C
26FN{3275 | DHS,.69/DD Shim GR — C | CE2
26FN/3263 | DHS.69/EE Shim - QR — c |ce
28W/2418920 | SP.10/E Washer ... 3 — C
28W/3419453 | SPAO/G Washer ... - 1 —_ C
— BRACKET, pulley, at front spar and rib No. 2 {aileron 1 — — | CE2
controls) Port and Starboard, group
: (Drg. No. 10-20 CF 3993)
10-20 CF 39894 PU LLEY AND BRACKET, on front spar, Port, 1 — — | CE2
assembly
10-20 CF 3990A PULLEY AND BRACKET, on front spar, Scar« 1 — — | CE2
: board, assembly
10800 | 10-20 CF 7815 BOLT, guard 1 -_— C | CE2
Actachments for 10-20 CF 7315 Bolt —
28M/10328 | AGS.2002/CH Nut, 2 BA ... 1 — C
10801 | DHS.783/8/18 Washer, 18 SWG 1 — C | CE2
2890 | 10-20 CF 3%73A BRACKET, Port. assembly 1 _— C | CE2
2891 | 10-20 CF 3974A BRACKET, Starboard, assembly 1 — C | CE2
10-20 CF 3975ND BRACKET, bare, Port 1 L122 — | CE2
10-20 CF 3976ND BRACKET, bare, Starboard 1 Li122 — | CE2
1787 | DHS.797/20 'PULLEY, 30 dia. 2 — CE2
. . Spares for =
2A/9501380 [ SKEFKO 402266 -BEARING, ball {3110-99-550-1380) 1 —_ C | CE2
2965 | DHS.800 ‘PLATE, retaining, 16 SWG 1 — C | CE2
“Attachments for DHS.800, Plate :—
28D/9131782 | AS.1242/2B ‘Bolt, 4 BA 3 — C
28M 1006504 | A27/BT ~Nut, 4 BA 3 — C
jAttachment.s for DHS. ?97;’20 Pulley —
2967 | DHS.901/15)) :Bolt ‘4" ‘BSF 1 — C | Ce2
18M/13451 | A29/)$ ‘Nut, §” BSF 1 — c
28P/9527619 | $P.90/CT Pin, split. (SP.9/C8) 1 — C
28W(9419477 | SP.15/) ‘VWasher 1 — C
.Attach ments for 10-20 CF 3989A or 10-—20 CF 3990A
) " Pulley and Bracket :—
28M/1011467 | A27/ES Nue, 1 BSF . 4 — c
28M/7002430 | AGS.2002/E/1 ‘Nut, 4” BSF 2 — C
28P/9527619 | SP.90/C7 Pin, split (SP. 9;(:3) 4 — c
28W /9418921 | SP13/E ‘Washer 2 — C
28W /9419405 | SP.1S/E ‘Washer 4 — C

RESTRICTED




Page CE4
(lssued with A.L.72)

FLYING CONTROLS

RESTRICTED

CONTROLS

iN WING CENTRE SECTION

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

Cla‘ss
Ref. No. Part No. — Description ':f? sp?:.-%i:i;:m Store Tn?
1:2°3 4:5° 6 LM
— BRACKET, pulley, at main spar and rib No. 2, Port, | 1 — -~ | CE3
group (Drg. No. 10-20 CF 4395)
10-20 CF 4393A BRACKET pulley, on main spar, assembly 1 — — |CE3
10-20 CF 431 BRACKET, bare ... 1 L1122 — |CE3
. {For Spares use 10—10 CF 8639ND)
2919 | 10-20 CF 8639ND BRACKET, bare (Spares condltion) 1 —_ C
2918 [ 10-20 CF 4445A GUARD, assembly . 1 -_ C |CE3
Attachments for 10-20 CF 4445A Guard —_
4171 | A25/3C/DHS.514/0 Bolt, 2 BA (Alternative S21|.I'A25,I’3C) 2 — C {CE3
28W (9419402 { SPA13/C ‘Washer : 2 - C
1787 | DHS.797/20 PULLEY, 30 dia. 2 — P YCE3
: " Spares for :—
2A[9501380 § SKEFKO 402266 ‘BEARING, ball (3110-99-950-1380) 1 - C | CE3
2965 | DHS.800 PLATE, retaining, 16 SWG . 1 — C | CE3
Actachments for DHS$.800, Plate :—
28D/91311782 | AS.1242/2B .Boit, 4 BA 3 — C
28M/1006504 | A27/BT ‘Mut, 4 BA 3 — C
2971 | DH5.790 PULLEY, 40 dia. 1 — P [ce3
' Spares for i=—
2A[9509471 | SKEFKO 401458 'BEARING, ball {3110-9%-950-1471) 1 —-— C [CE3
2969 | DHS.793 PLATE, retaining, 16 SWG 1 — C | CE3
‘Attachments for DHS5.793, Plate :(—
18D/9709461 | AS.1242/3C ‘Bolt, 2 BA 3 — C
28M/1006473 | A27/CT ‘Nut, 2 BA 3 — C
Attachments for DHS.797/20 or DHS. 790,
. Pulley :—
28D{17026 | A59{23) ‘Bolt, 3" BSF 1 — C
28M/13412 | A24/1S ‘Nut, $* BSF 1 — C
28P{9527619 | SP.90/C7 ‘Pin, split- (SP.9/C8) 1 — C
2972 | DHS.329/"62 ‘Tupe, distance 1 — C |CE3
28W{9419466 § SP.13/J ‘Washer 2 — C
Att:achments for 10—20 CF 4393A Bracket —
28D/1213607 | AB9/6G ‘Bolt, 5% BSF ... 2 — C
28D/1213608 | A59/8G ‘Bolt, " BSF .. 2 — c
2BM{13267 | A24/GS Nut, 5* BSF .. 4 — C
28P{9527619 | SP.90/C7 Pin, split (SP, 9,!C8) 4 — C
2BVV[9419488 | 5P.16)G fWasher e 4 — c
— BRACKET, pulley. at main spar and rib MNo. 2, Star- | 1 — — | CE4
: : board, group
{Drg. No. 10-20 CF 4723)
10-20 CF 4725A BRACKET “pulley, Starboard, assembly . 1 —_ — | CE4
10-20 CF 4641 ; ?BRACKET bare ... . 1 Li2 —~ | CE4
D - {For Spares use . 10-20 CF 3641ND)
1929 [ 10-20 CF 8641ND ‘BRACKET, bare (Spares condmon} 1 — C
2930 | 10-20 CF 47314 ‘GUARD, assembly 1 — C | CE4
‘Attachments for 10-20 CF 4731A, Guard i—
4186 | A25/2C{DHS.514/D ‘Bolt, 2 BA (Alterna:we Sl1fA25,‘2C) 2 - C | CE4
28W[9419402 | SP.13/C EWasher . 2 - c
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

FLYING CONTROLS IN WING CENTRE SECTION

CONTROLS

Page CES5.
{lssued with A.L.69)

Cla'ss
. ol
fef. No. Part Mo. — Description ':;' SpT:iE:.:I:iLn Sr:rr. ':I’;_‘
203 4.50¢ LM
2971 | DHS.790 PULLEY, 40 dia. 1 — P | CE4
© Spares for :—
249501471 | SKEFKO 401458 BEARING, ball {3110-99-950-1471) 1 — C | CE4
2969 | DHS5.793 PLATE, retaining . ror 1 — C | CE4
Attachments for DHS.793, Plate —
28D{9709461 | AS.1242/3C -Bole, 2 BA 3 —_ —_ c
28M/1006473 | A2Z/CT Nue, 2 BA 3 — C
Attachments for DHS 790 Pulley —
18D/13477 | A0/13) Bolt, 1" BSF e 1 — C
WM A4S Nut, " BSF 1 —_ c
18P9527619 | SP.90/C7 Pin, splic (SP.9{C8) 1 — C
2972 | DHS.329/7-62 Tube, distance 1 — C | CE4
Attachments for 10-20 CF 4725A Bracket —
28D/16614 | AS94G Bolt, " BSF 2 — C
28D/16974 | AS9/8G Bolt, 1" BSF 2 — C
28M/13267 | A24/GS ‘Nut, -ii” BSF 4 — C
28P/9527619 | SP.90/CT “Pin, splic (SP.9/C8) 4 — C
28W 9419403 | SP.13/G Washer .. 4 —_ c
— BRACKET pulley, at main spar and rib No. 3, Port, 1 — — | CE4
group (Drg. No. 10-20 CF 4397)
10-20 CF 9937ND BLOCK packing (Fit to maintain clearance be- 1 LFs LM | CE4
~ tween pulteys and guard)
10-20 CF 4371A BRACKET pulley, Port, assembly 1 — — | CE4
2920 | 10-20 CF 4373 BRACKET, bare ... . . 1 — C | CE4
1787 1 DHS.797/20 PULLEY, 30 dia. 3 — P | CE4
: Spares for :—
2A/9501380 | SKEFKO 402266 - BEARING, bal! (3110-99-950-1380) 1 _ C | CE4
2965 | DHS.800 : PLATE, retaining . 1 _ C | CE4
Attachments for DH$.800, Plate —
28D/9131782 | AS.1242/28 Bolt, 4 BA 3 — C
28M/1006504 | A27/8T ‘Nut, 4 BA e 3 — C
' Auachments for DHS, 797;20 Pulley —
10333 | DHS.365/20) Balr, " BSF . 1 — C ¢ CE4
1BMM1011476 | A27/IS ‘MNut, i BSF 1 — C
28W 9419466 | SP.13f) Washer 1 — C
285/— | AS5/B7 : :SCREW, grub, 4 BA . 1 — C
-Artachments for 10-20 CF 4371, Bracket —
28M/1011467 | A27/ES ‘Nyt, 1" BSF 4 — C
28P19527619 | SP.90/C7 me, split (SP.9/C8) 4 — C
28W/9418921 | SP.13JE “Washer ... - 4 — C
10-20 CF 4381 :GUARD cable 1 LFS.23 — | CE4
-Attachments for 10-20 CF 4331 Guard —_
10-20 CF 7909ND . Channel, Iockmg. 22 SWG 1 L.72 LM | CE4
28M/10288 | AGS.2001/C1 Nut, 2 BA 2 — ¢
28W /9419402 | SP.13/C Washer ... ° 2 _— I
2921 | 10-20 CF 4383 'STUD, mounting, pulley bracket (rear studs} ... 2 — C | CE4
“Actachmenes for 10-20 CF 4383, Stud :—
28M/1011475 | A27/EP ‘Nut, |~ BSF 1 — C
28W 418921 | SPA3JE ‘Washer ... 1 — C

RESTRICTED




Page CE6

(Issued with A.L.69)

FLYING CONTROLS IN WING CENTRE SECTION

RESTRICTED
CONTROLS

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

Cla{ss
. a
Ref. Mo, Fart No. — Dascriprion ':g' SpTcai\‘Elec:I;Ln Srf:e r:.';_‘
1°2:3 4:5 .6 LM
— "BRACKET, pulley, at main spar and rib No. 3, Star- 1 — — | CE4
. board, group
(Drg. No. 10-20 CF 4747)
10-20 CF 9937ND BLOCK, packing (Fit if required to maintain 0”05 1 LFS LM CE4
maximum clearance between pulley
: and guard)
1020 CF 47194 BRACKET, puiley, a.ssembly 1 — — | Ce4
2931 10-20 CF 4721 BRACKET, bare ... . 1 — < | CE4
1787 DHS.797/20 PULLEY, 3”0 dia. i —_ — | CE4
: Spares for :(—
2A9501380| SKEFKO 402266 BEARING, ball (3110-99- 950-1330) 1 — C | Ce4
2965 DHS.800 PLATE, retaining . 4 — C | CE4
Attachments for DHS.800, Plate —
28D{9131782| AS.1242/28 Bolt, 4 BA 3 —_ C
WMA006504( A27/BT Nut, 4 BA 3 _ C
" Arcachments for DHS. 797,’20 Pulley —
28D/13445| A30/11) “Bolt, §* BSF N 1 — C
28M/1011476] A27/iS Nut, 3 BSF 1 — C
28W/9419466{ SP.13/) _Washer: 2 — C
285/15438] AS5/B6 - SCREW, grub, 4 BA : 1 — C
“Attachments for 10-20 CF 47194, Bracket —
28Mf1011467 1 A2T/ES Nut, |7 BSF ... 4 — C
28P{9527619] SP.90/CY - Pia, spllt (SP. 9;C8) 4 — C
28W/9418921| SPA3JE Washer ... 4 — C
10-20 CF 4382 :GUARD cable 1 1£5.23 — | CE4
'Attachments for 10-20 CF 4382 Guard
10-20 CF 7909ND - Channe!, locking, 22 SWG ... 1 L.72 L+ CE4
28M{10288| AGS.2001{C{1 “Nut, 2 BA . 2 —_ C
28W 9419402 SP.13/C Washer ... : 2 —_ c
2911 | 10-20 CF 4383 $TUD, mounting, pulley brackes ... . 2 — C | CcE4
:Attachments for 10-20 CF 4383, Stud :—
28M{1011475 | AV/EP 3Nut ¥ BSF 1 — C
28W/9418921 1 SP.13/E 'Washer —— 1 — C
DHS.725/E16 'Washe.r support. 16 SWG . 1 | DTD.746| LM | CE4
— BRACKET pulley assemblies at stns. 226”41, 227704 1 - — | CE5
: and 2287-18, Port only, group (Drg.
) : No. 1020 CF 13155A)
10-20 CF 1469AfND BRACKET, pulley, for taitplane and rudder cables 1 — — | CE5
. " on main spar between rib “ O and
: - " OA" assembly
2917 | 10-20 CF 1361 : BOLT 2 BA, cable guard at stn. 228718 (in- 1 — C | CES
: " board pulleys)
:Attachment.s for 10-20 CF 1361, Bolt \—
28M/10288 | AGS.2001/Cf1 ‘Nut, 2 BA ... 1 —_— C
18W (9419402 | SP.13/C Washer 1 — C
28D/1011025 ] A25{24C .BOLT, 2 BA, cable guard, at stn, 228”18 {out- 1 —_— C
- board pulleys)
Attachments for A25{24C, Bolt :—
28M/10288 | AGS.2001/C/1 Nut, 2 BA . 1 -_ C
AS.2809/4/200 - Tube, distance, ¥ Oj’d x 22 SWG X 2”0 Iong 1 L.s3 LM
28W 9419402 | SPA3/C . 1 — C

. Washer

RESTRICTED




Sea Vixen Mk. 1

RESTRICTED

Page CEV

CONTROLS (Issued with A.L72)
FLYING CONTROLS IN WING CENTRE SECTION
Cla[ss
. o
Ref. Mo, Part No. . Description r:f?' spTgaﬂE::ral:.Ln S‘:: e F;La‘;.e
14 56 LM
10-20 CF 182%A BRACKET ** Firestreak  heater pipe attach- 1 — — |CES
ment, female, assembly
10-20 CF 1821ND BRACKET, bare, 22 SWG 1 8,51 LM [CE5
10-20 CF 1833ND TUBE, guide, 4" 0'd x 20SWG x 171 Iong 2 T.26 LM | CES
Attachments for 10-20 CF 1829A, Bracket :—
28D/9131782 | AS1242/1B Bolt, 4 BA ... 4 —_ C
28M 110327 § AGS.2002/81 Nut, 4 BA ... 4 —_— C
8489 | 10-20 V 2439A BRACI(ET * Firestreak ** heater pipe attach- 1 — C | CE5
ment, male, assembly
8487 | 10-20 CF 1605A BRACKET pulley, assembly ] —_ C | CES
10-20 CF 1611 EYE-BOLT, 2 BA, hinged pulley bracket 1 5.96 — | CES
-Attachments for 10-20 CF 1611, Eye-bolt :—
28P11013002 | SP.4Y;B9 Pin, shackle 1 —-— C
28P;9527619 | SP.90/C7 ‘Pin, split (5P.9C8) 1 — C
28W9419403 SP.13/C Washer o 1 — c
10-20 CF 1379 LABEL, 21 SWG.. 1 L.16 — | CES
PARKER KALON Attachments for 10-20 CF 1379 Label -—
2859019735 | Type Z Screw, No. 4 3 — C
28R /93514 | AS,103 PULLEY 4 — C | CES
Attachments for AS.103, Pulley—-
2801212754 | A25/171 Belt, 3 BSF {(at station 226"41) 1 — C
28D/ 212757 | A25(21) Bolt, ‘_’” BSF (at station 228" 18) 1 — C
28M/14833 7 AS8/JS Nut, 2 BSF . . 2 —_ C
28P/9527619; SP.90/CT Pin, spllt {SP.9:C8) 2 — C
2916 | 10-20 CF 1467 Plate, locking 1 — C | CES
28W /9419466 | SP.13/) Washer 2 —_ C
28w /9419489 | SP.16}) Washer (at station 226” 41) 1 — C
1787 | DHS.797/20 PULLEY. 3”0 dia. 3 - P 1 CES
; ~ Spares for :—
2A[9501380 | SKEFKC 402266 "BEARING, ball (3110-99-950-1 330) 1 _ C | CES
2965 [ DHS.800 - PLATE, retaining . . 1 — C | CES
- Attachments for DHS.800, Plate —
28D/9131782 AS.1242/2B Bolt, 4 BA 3 — c
28M[1006504 | A27/BT MNut, 4 BA 3 - C
Attachments for DHS 797,:20 Pulley (per set
. . of 3} v
BDM212759 | A25/24) Bolt, 37 .BSF ki — C
18M{14833| A58/IS Nut, $” BSF . 1 — C
28P9527619 | SP.90;C7 Pin, split (SP.%:C8) 1 — C
2970 | DHS.329:.55 Tube, distance 1 — ¢ | CES
28W 9419466 | SP.13)) Washer 1 — C
28W,1007698| SP.14/) Washer - 1 _ c
£45.2809/4/103 TWBE, distance, cable guard, at station 226”41, 1 L& | LM
" old x 22 SWG x 1703 long
Attachments for AS5.2809/4:103, Tube :(—
2809435710 | A25/11C Bolt, 2 BA ... 1 — c
2BWI9419402 | SP.13/C Washer 1 — C
8488 | 10-20 CF 1613A WING-NUT, 2 BA, clamping hinged pulley| 2 — C | CE5
bracket
Attachments for 10-20 CF 1462A/ND, Bracket :—
26DL/15008 | AS9/11E/DHS.514/D Bolt, {* BSF {Alternative $21/A59/11E) 1 —_ C
28D/1213595 | AS3/15E Bole, 1 -L” B5F . . - 1 — C
18D/9434873 | ASIMTE Bolt, _11” BSF 1 — C
28M1011467 | A27/ES Nut, 17 BSF ... 2 — [
18P;9527619 | SP.9/CT Pin, spln: (SP. 9I|’C3) 2 _— C
26FNf3275 | DHS.69/DD Shim QR _ C | CES
28W 9418921 | SP.A3(E Washer ... 2 — C
RESTR I C T E D




RESTRICTED

Page CE8
(Issued with A.L.72)

FLYING CONTROLS

CONTROLS
IN WING CENTRE SECTION

Sea Vixen Mk, 1

Class
f of
Ref. M. Pare Ne. ———— Descripeion O [soecimemnon Sre | (e
12 3 4.5 &: LM
— BRACKET pulley, ac cutboard missile casting, aileron 2 — — | CE2
: : . controls, Port and Starboard, group
{Drg. No. 10-20 CF 3807)
10-20 WC 9929A BRACKET, cable duct, on aiteron pulley bracket, on 1 —_ — | CE3
"~ outboard face of outboard * Fire-
" streak,” pylon housing, assembly
10 WC 9931ND BRACKET bare, 18 SWG 1 L72 LM | CE3
28M:9434251] AGS.2008/B/1 NUT, 4 BA 1 — C
10-20 CF 3805A11 BRACKET pulley, on rib No 4, in Ieadmg edge 1 — — | CE2
. Port, assembly
10-20 CF 3806A/1 BRACI(ET pulley, on rib No. 4, in teading edge. 1 —_ — {CE2
: © Starboard, assembly
2884 10-20 CF 3803 }BRACKET bare, Port ... 1 — C {CE2
2885| 10-20 CF 3804 _'BRA_CI(_ET bare, Starboard 1 —_ C | CE2
9707 | 10-20 CF 8571A :GUARD, cable, Port ... 1 — C | CEe2
9708 10-20 CF 8572A :GUARD, cable, Starboard 1 —_ C | CE2
“Attachmencs for 10-20 CF 8571A or 10—20 CF
o1 BST2A, Guard :—
H71| A25/3C/DHS.514/D ‘Bolt, 2 BA (Alternallve $21/A25 3C) o2 - c | cez
28W 9419475 | SPAE/C fWasher ; 2 — C
1787 { DHS.797/20 _I’ULLEY, 30 dia. 1 —_ P | CE2
' © Spares for :—
2A/9501380 | SKEFKO 402266 BEARING, ball (3110—99——950-1330) ] — C [ CE2
29651 DHS.800 PLATE, recaining ... . 1 — C | CE2
" Attachments for DHS.800, Plate —
28D/9M131782 | AS.1242/2B éBoIt, 4 BA 3 — C
28M/1006504 | A27{BT - - Nut, 4 BA 3 — C
‘Attachments for DHS. 797,’20 Pulley —
2966 | DHS.301/104) ;Bcﬂt. 3" BSF . 1 — C |CE2
28M/13451 § A29/)S Naurt, 37 BSF 1 — C
28P/9527619 | SP.90/C7 "Pin. split (SP.9/C8) 1 — c
28W 9419477 § SP.15)) © o Washer @ ... 1 —_ C
fAcuchmencs for 10-20 CF S&DSAH or 10—20 CF
: © 3806A/1, Bracket :—
28D/1212204 1 AS57/4E iBo:It, }” BSF_. forward 2 — c
280/1008151 | A25/4E ‘Bolt, 1” BSF, aft p4 — c
28Mi1011467 | A27(ES ‘Nut, 3 BSF 4 —_ C
18P19527619 | SP.9OICT :P|n, sp!lt (SP 9/C8} 4 —_ C
28V 9419405 | SP.ASJE 3Washer e 4 —_ C
— BRACKET, pulley. for undercarriage, wing-fald and 1 -— — | CE6
" rudder controls, Starboard only,
© group (Drg. No. 10-20 CF 1321)
10-20 CF 7079A/ND BRACKET puliey. on main spar at rib " QA" 1 — — | CEé
: C assembly
9576 | 10-20 CF 7065 EBRACKET bare ... . 1 —_ C I CE6
29261 10-20 CF 1319 EGUARD cable, 275 Iong 1 — C | CE&
9977 F 10-20 CF 7519 'GUARD, cable, 1755 long 1 —— C | CE&
- Attachments for 10-29 CF 1319 or 10-20 CF 7519
: - Guard '—
28M;10281 | AGS.2001/C)3 ‘Nut, 2 BA ... ... . e e o1 — C
28W 9419475 | SP.15/C - c

Washer = ... 1

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk, 1

CONTROLS

FLYING CONTROLS IN WING CENTRE SECTION

Page CE?
{lssued with A.L.69)

Cla{sl
Ret. No. Part No. escription N |spomieab| sore | e
t 23 4.5 s L
10-20 CF 1601 LABEL, 20 SWG ... 1 L1 — | Ceé
10-20 CF 1603 LABEL, 20 SWG. 1 L1e — | CES
28R{13514( A5.103 PULLEY, 2 dia. . . 4 — C | CE&
Attachments for AS 103 Pulley (per palr) —
28M{TN1476 | A27/15 Nut, 3" BSF - 2 —_ C
28P/9527619 | SP.90;C7 Pin, spht (5P.9/C8) 2 — C
1928 | 10-20 CF 137 Spindle, undercarriage pulleys 1 — C i CE6
2927 | 10-20 CF 1315 Spindle, wing-fold pulleys 1 — C [CEé
28W 9419477 | SP.15/) Washer 2 — C
1787 | DHS.797/20 PULLEY, 3”0 dia. 1 — P 1 CEé
) Spares for :—
2A/9501380 | SKEFKO 402266 _BEARING, ball {3110-99-950- 1330) 1 — C | CE6
2965 | DHS.B0O PLATE, retaining - 1 —-— C | CE6
Attachments for DHS.800, Plate —
28D/ INTBL| ASA242[28 Bolt, 4 BA 3 — C
28M[1006504] A2T/BT . Nut, 4 BA . 3 — C
Atcachments for DHS. 797,!'20 P|.|Ile)‘nr —
28D/1213576] As0/18) Bolt, }”.BSF s 1 — —_
28M1011476| A2T[IS Nut, } 2 BSF 1 — C
26P/9527619| SP.90/C7 Pin, spiit (5P.9/C8) 1 —_ C
28W /9419466 SP.13/) Washer 1 — C
Atcachments for 10—20 CF 7079A,J’ND Bracket —
280/1011242| A25{7E Bolt, }* BSF 1 - C
28D/— | AS9NG Bolt, j.” BSF .. 1 — C
BD1213443| AS9I2G ‘Bolt, »” BSF 1 — C
BMAM 1467 | A2TfES "Nut, 1" BSF 1 —_ C
28M/7002431| AGS.2002/Gf1 “Nur, .-" * BSF 1 — C
2B8M/13122( A27{GS Nut, “5" BSF 1 —_ C
28P/952761%| SP.90/C7 - Pin, sp!lt (5P, 9;C8) 2 — [
28W /9419405 SP.15/E Washer ... 1 — c
28W /9419476 | SPASIG Washer . 1 — cC
—_ BRACI(ET pulley, fronc spar, rib * OA" Port and 1 — — | CE1
Starboard, group (Drg. MNos. 10-20
CF 8471, 10-20 CF 8473, 10-20 wWC
2821A[1 and 10-20 WC 2822A/1)
10-20 CF 9977A BRACKET, " P" clip, air speed indicator pipe, at 1 —_ — | CE1
: aileron control pulley bracket, Port,
i ) assembly
10-20 CF 99784 "BRACKET, " P clip, air speed indicator pipe, at 1 — — | CEY
: C aileron control pulley bracket, Star-
board, assembly
10-20 CF 3975ND BRACKET bare, Port, 18 SWG 1 L72 LM | CE1
1020 CF 9976ND BRACKET, bare, Starboard, 18 SWG 1 L.72 LM | CEt
28M{9144673 | AGS.2019/CH NUT, I BA . 1 — C
10753 10-20 CF 8467 'BRACKET, pulley, aileron control Por: 1 — C | CET
“Artachments for 10-20 CF 8467, Bracket :—
2897| 10-20 wWC 13525 -Balt, socket 1 —_ ¢ | ce
28M/1011475| AR7/EP “Nut, |7 BSF 2 — cC
28M/1007403 | A27JET "Nut, §” BSF 1 — C
10-20 WC 25207 Stud 1 5.96 — 1 CEl
10-20 W 25209 " Stud 1 5.96 — | CH1
28W /3419405 | SPAS/E . Washer .. 2 - C
28W/9419487 | SP.16/E “Washer ... 1 — C

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page CE10
{Issued with A L.69)

CONTROLS

FLYING CONTROLS IN WING CENTRE SECTION

Sea Vixen Mk, 1

Class
. f
Ref, No. Part HNo. : Detcription r:g' s p’::l.;'.:__';':i:' " Sérre T::.‘
t.2.2 45 ¢: LM
9701 1 10-20 CF 8469 BRACKET, aileron concro! pulley, Starboard ... 1 —_ C | Ce1
‘Attachments for 10~20 CF 8469, Bracket ‘—
5146 | 10-20 WC 10311 Bolt, socket 1 —_ C | CEt
28M/1011475 | AZ7(EP Nur, [ BSF 2 — C
10-20 WC 25207 Stud 2 596 — | CE1
28W/9419405 | SP.1S/E VWasher ... 2 — C »
9702 | 10-20 CF 8493 GUARD, cable, pulley bracket on front spar ... 1 — C |CEi
Attachment for 10-20 CF 8493, Guard .—
28M{10288 | AGS.2001/CH Nuz, 2 BA ... 1 — C
2BW (9419402 | SP.13/C Washer ... 1 — C
1787 | DHS.797/20 PULLEY, aileron cables on front spar, assembly 2 — P | CET
o  Spares for :—
2A/9501380 | SKEFKO 402266 BEARING, ball (3110-99-950-1380) 1 — C | CE1
2965 | DHS.800 PLATE, retaining . 1 — C | CE
‘Attachments for DHSBOO Plate —
BD/IIT782 | AS.1242/2B Bolz, 4 BA ... 3 —_ C
28M/1006504 | A27/BT Nut, 4 BA ... 3 — C
Attachmems for DHS. 79?,»‘20 Pulle;.«r —
28M{14833 | A58/IS Nur, & BSF .. - 1 — C
28Pf9527619 | SP.90/C7 Pin, Spl!t {SP. 9,|’C8) 1 _ cC
2BW/[9419466 | SP.13/) Washer ... . 1 — C
2895 |10-20 CF 1573 STUD, puliey spindle, on front spar ... 1 —_ C |CEf
Attachmentsi for 1020 CF 1573, Scud :—
28M/14833 | AS8/S Nut, & BSF .. ... .. .. .. .11 — C
18P/9527619 SP.S0C7 Pin, sp!nt (SP.9/C8) ... 1 — C
28W 9419466 |SP13)) Washer e 1 — C
— BRACKET pulle)v. rear stub boom diaphragm, Port, 1 —_ — | CE4
group (Drg. No. 10-20 CF 419%)
10-20 CF 43754 BRACKET pulley, on aft face of diaphragm, Port, 1 — — |CE4
: " assembly
2924 |10-20 CF 4389 ‘BOLT special, cable guard 1 —_ C ICE4
2923 [10-20 CF 4387 BOLTY, special, pulley spindle ... 1 —_ C | CE4
2921 |10-20 CF 4377A BRACKET, pulley, assembly 1 — C | Ce4
2971 |DHS 790 PULLEY 40 dia. 3 — P |cee
- Spares for :—
2A/9501471 |SKEFKO 401458 BEARING, ball (3110~ 99—950-1471) — C |CE4
2969 |DHS.793 ‘PLATE, retaining ... - 1 —_ C |CE4
Artachments for DHS.793, Plate —
28D/3709461 |AS1242{3C Bolt, 2 BA 3 — C
28M{1006473 |A27/CT MNue, 2 BA 3 — C
Attachments for 10-20 CF 4375A Bracket —
2801215684 |AS5%(SE Bolt, t” BSF (Lock to DHS. 514;D) 4 — C
28W /9419405 |SP.15/E Washer e » . 4 —_ C
— BRACKET puile)r. rear stub boom diaphragm, Star- 1 —_ — | CE4
board, group (Drg. No. 10-20 CF 4707)
10-20 CF 47094 BRACKET pu!ley on aft face of diaphragm, Star- 1 —_ — | CE4
. board, assembly
2933 [10-20 CF 4715 BDLT 2 BA, cable guard 1 —_ C |CE4
10-20 CF 1837A BRACKET pulley, assembly ... 1 —_ — |Cce4
’ - {For Spares use 10-20 CF 9517A||"ND)
12601 [10-20 CF 9517A/ND —_ C

BRACKET, pulley, assembly {Spares condition) 1

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk, 1

FLYING CONTROLS IN WING CENTRE SECTION

CONTROLS

Page CE11.

{lssued with A.L.69)

Cla[ss
Rel. No. Pare Mo. ' Description ';l;:' SpTcai;if’.:It.iLn 5':5:0 P,.:';_‘
23 4.5°6 LM
2971 | DHS.790 PULLE‘I’ 470 dia. 1 — P | CE4
: Spares for :—
2A/9501471 | SKEFKO 401458 BEARING, ball {3110-99-950-1471) 1 —_ C | CE4
296% | DH5.793 PLATE, retaining, 16 SWG 1 — C | CE4
Attachments for DHS.793, Plate -—
28DJ9709461 { A5.1242{3C Boit, 2 BA 3 — C
28Mf1008473 | AZF/CT Nut, 2 BA . 3 — C
Attachments for DM5, ?90 PuHe;-f —
2932 | 10-20 CF 4713 Bolt, " BSF 1 — C | CE4
-Attachiments for 10-20 CF 4709A Bracket —
28D/12156B3 | AS%/4E Bolt, j” BSF (Lock to DHS.514/D) 2 — C
2801215684 | AS9f5E Botr, 1" BSF (Lock to DHS.514/D) 2 — C
2BW(9419405 | SP.1S{E Washér . 4 — C
11509 | 10-20 CF 5219A CABLE aileron balance, joint in feading edge to jainc 1 —_ < | CE7
under R_H. side of rear cockpit ficor,
Port, assembly (Pre Mod. 655)
. Spares for :—
28X /3514 — CABLE, bare, 15 cwt. QR — C
28U16591 | SP.36fCI5L END, tapped, 2 BA, L.H. 2 — C
16275 | 16-20 CF 5281A CABLE, zileron balance, joint in leading edge to joint| 1 — C | CE7
under R.H. side of rear cockpit floor,
Port, assembly {Mod. 655)
Spares for :\—
28X /3514 _— ‘CABLE, bare, 15 cwt @R - C
10-20 CF 8669 END, plain 1 5.93 — | CE7
28116591 | SP.36/C15L END, tapped, 2 BA, L H. - 1 — C
Attachments for 10-20 CF 5219A or 10—20 CF 5231A
Cable :—
28M/1006473 | A27JCT Nu_t, 2 BA . .~ 1 — C
28M/13253 | A27/CTL Nut, 2 BA, L.H. chread ... 1 - C
28U/14789 | SP.35/C Rod, tensioner 1 — C
12779 | 10-20 CF 5235A CABLE alleron balance, joint in leading edge to joint 1 — C | CE7
under R.H. side of rear cockpit floor,
. Starboard, assembly
. Spares for —
28X/3514 — CABLE, bare, 15 cwt, QR — C
28U/16591 | SP.36/C15L END, rapped, 2 BA, L.H. 1 —_ C
28U716590 | SP.36/Ct5 END, tapped, 2 BA, R.H. .~ 1 — C
;Attachmems for 10-20 CF 52354, Cable —
28M/1006473 | A27/CT Nut, 2 BA .. ° .. 1 — C
28M/13253 | A27;CTL Nut, 2 BA, L.H. thread ... 1 — C
28114789 | SP.35/C Rod, tension 1 — C
11507 | 10-20 CF 5223A -CABLE aileron, inieading edge, rib No. 3 to wing-fold, 2 — C | CE7
: : forward, Starboard, assembly
28X/3514 — CABLE bare, 15 cwt @R — C
10-20 CF 8669 ‘END, plain 1 5.93 — | CE7
28U/16590 | 5P.36/C15 ‘END, tapped, 2 BA, R H. 1 — C
: ‘Attachments for 10-20 CF 52234, Cable —
28M/1006473 { A27/CT Nut, 2 BA - 1 — C
28M/13253 | A27/CTL Nut, 2 BA, L H. thread 1 — C
28114789 | SP.35/C Rod, tension 1 — C
11506 | 10-20 CF 5225A ‘CABLE, aileron, in leading edge, rib No. 3 to wingfold, 2 — C | CE7
- rear, assembly (Pre Mod. 655)
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page CE12

{Issued with A.L.69)

FLYING CONTROLS IN WING CENTRE SECTION

CONTROLS

Sea Vixen Mk, 1

Clafss
Ref. MNa. Part Mo. : Description ':;' Sp?cait’ﬁf::t‘i::m St%ru T:;I’
1.2°3 4.5 th
16276 10~20 CF 5283A CABLE, aileron, in leading edge, between ribs No. 1 2 —_ C | CE?7
and 2 to wing fold, rear, assembly
{Mod. &55)
Spares for :—
28Xf3514 — CABI.E bare, 15 cwt. QR e C
10-20 CF 8671 END, plain 1 5.93 — | CE7
28U/16591 | SP.36/C15L "END, tapped, 2 BA, LH - - 1 — C
“Attachmencs for 10-20 CF 5225A or 10—20 CF 5283A
Cable :—
28M{1006473 | A27/CT ‘Nug, 2 BA . 1 - C
28M/13253 | A27/CTL ‘Nut, 2 BA, L H thread 1 —_ C
28U/14789 | SP.35/C jaod tension 1 — <
11508 10-20 CF 5217A :CABI.E, aileron, joint in leading edge to joint under 1 —_— C | CE7
co : rear cockpit floor, assembly
(Mod. 148, Pre Mod. 655)
Spares for :—
28X/3514 — CABLE, bare, 15 cwt, @R — C
28U16591 | SP.36/C15L END, capped, 2 BA, L.H. 1 — C
28U/16590 | SP.36/CAS END, tapped, 2 BA, R.H, . t — C
16277 | 10-20 CF 5285A CABLE, zileron, in leading edge to joint under cockpit 1 — C | CE7
floor, Port, assembly (Mod. 655)
Spares for :—
28X/3514 - -CABLE, ba.'re 15 cwt, @R — C
2816590 SP.36/C15 "END, tapped 2 BA . 2 —_— C
.Atr.achrnents for 10-20 CF 5217A or 10—20 CF 5285A
: ' . Cable :—
2BM1006473 | A2TICT ;Nv.@t, 2 BA .. 1 — C
28M/13253 | A27/CTL ‘Nut, 2 BA, L.H. thread ... 1 - C
28U/14789 | SP35/C -Red, tenéioh ' 1 — C
13925 | 10-20 CF S275A CABLE, alleron, joint in leading edge to joint under 1 — C
rear cockpit floor, Starboard, assembly
28X[3514 — CABLE bare, 15 cwt. QR — C
28U116590 | 5P.36/C15 END. tapped, 2 BA ... * — C
28U/16591 | SP.36/C15L -END, tapped, 2 BA, L.H. . 1 — C
-Attachments for 10-20 CF 52754, Cahle -—
2BM 1006473 | AZ7/CT Nut, 2 BA ., 1 —_ C
7042 10-20 CF 516tA CABLE, flap ** Down,” Port, assembly 1 -_ C
70433 10-20 CF 5163A :CABI;E.fﬂa'p ““Down,” Starboard, assembly 1 - C
28X /3450 — {CABLE, bare, 25 cwt. Q@R — C
8U/— SP.36/E25 END; tapped, i BSF 1 — C
28U/17822 ) SP.37/E EYE-END,:!” dia. 1 — C
7044 | 16-20 CF 5167 A ‘CABLE, flap " Up,” Port, assembly 1 — C
7045 | 10-20 CF 5169A CABLE, flap " Up,” Starboard, assembly 1 — C
28X/3452 - CABLE, bare, 45 cwt. QR — C
28U/— SP.36/G45 ‘END, tapped, 5" BSF 1 — c
18U/— SP.37/G EYE-END,: {" dia. 1 —_ C
2949 | 10-20 CF 5127A, ZCABLE rudder, beam joint to joint between rib “ O " 1 — C | CE13
. and " OA,” Port, assembly
28X/3514 — "CABLE, bare, 15 cwt. QR — C
208U/15280( SP.34/C15 "END, screwed 1 BA... 1 —_ C
28U/15287 | SP.37/C "EYE-END ° 1 — C
Artachments for 10-20 CF 512?A. Cable —
28P{829. SP.4Y/B3 EPIr_!, shackle’ 2 — C
28P/9527619) SP.9O/CT -Pin, split (SP.9JCB) 2 — C
2952| 10-2¢ CF 5125A :CABLE,' rudder, beam joint, to joint becwean rib" O 1 _— C | CE13

and ** QA,” Starboard, assembly

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

FLYING CONTROLS IN WING CENTRE SECTION

CONTROLS

Page CE13
{Issued with A.L.69)

Clafs:
Rel. Ne. Part Mo. Dascription ':g' Sp?cai;’:::it.ial:m 5‘3‘0 l:.‘;_e
t72°3 4.5 6 LM
28X;3514 — CABLE, bare, 15 cwt. . QR — C
28U/15282 | SP.34/C15L END, screwed, 2 BA, LH. ... 1 — C
28015280 | SP.34;C15 END, screwed, 2 BA.. 1 — C
Attachments for 10-20 CF STZSA Cable —
28M/1006473 | A2V, CT Nut, 2 BA ... 4 — C
18M/13253 | A27/CTL Nur, 2 BA, LH. thread ... 1 — C
28U:14790 | SP33 C Turnbarrel, 2 BA . 1 — c
2950 [ 10-20 CF 5145A CABLE tailplane, boom joint, to joint on rib No. 2 in 1 — C | CEi3
" wheel bay, Port only, assembly
28X 3514 - ‘CABLE, bare, 15 cwt. @R — C
28U/1204116 | SP.38/C FORK-END . 1 - C
10804 | 10-20 CF 5213A CABLE, tailplane, |O|nt on main spar to ]OII'II: between 1 — C | CE13
~rib " O and {Port only),
_ assembly
10803 | 10-20 CF 5211A CABLE tailplane, jeint on rib No. 2 in wheel bay, to 1 — C | CE13
. joint between rib " O and ¥ QA"
{Port only), assembly
28X;3514 — CABLE bare, 15 cwt. QR — C
28U15287 | SP.37,C EYE-END 1 — C
2804204116 | SP.38:C FORK-END 1 — C
Actachments for 10-20 CF 521 3A or 10—20 CF 5211A
: Cables —
28P, 829 | SP.4Y.B3 Pin, shackle 2 — C
28P 9527619 | SP.90/CY -Pinf. $pliti{SP.9-C8) 2 — C
2951 | 10-20 CF 5147A CABLE tallplane joint on rib No 2 in wheel bay, wo 1 — < | CE43
: boem joint (Port only). assembly
28X/3514 — CABLE ‘bate, 15 cwt. QR — C
28U — SP.36,E15L END, tapped, LH. 1 — —
28015287 [ 5P.37:C EYE-END : 1 - C
10-20 CF 9815A CHAIN complete with cables, elevator and flap inter- | 1 - — | CE9
: : connecting in Port boom, assembly
10-20 CF 9818A CHAIN complete with cables, elevator and flap inter- 1 — — | CE9
Co connecting  in  Starboard  boom,
assembly
9570 | 10-2CG CF 5155A CABLE assembly 1 — C | CE®
9571 [10-20 CF 5153A CABLE assembly 1 —_ C CE9
15030 [ 10-20 CF 9814A CHAIN, sprocket, Port, assembly 1 — C VCE9
15029 | 10-20 CF 98134 CHAIN sprockec, Starboard, assembly ... 1 — C i CEY
WBM12931 | AZTIET NUT, :’f BSF . . 1 — C
28M 13454 | A27/ETL NUT; ! BSF, L H. thread 1 —_ C
— ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS (See sub section | - — —
- EAM}
20274 |10-20 CF 1291 GUARD, cable, on spectacle beam 4 — C | CE6
Attachments-for 10-20 CF 1291, Guard :(—
28M/10288 | AGS.2001C-1 Nut, 2 BA ., 2 - c
2BW9419402 {SP.13:C Washer 2 — C
— MECHANISM flap operating on rib " Q. group 1 —_ — {<CE8
{Drg. No. 10-20 CF 1439)
10-20 CF 607A BRACKET, pulley, on spectacle beam, lower, 1 — — | CE3
: assembly
Spares for =—
10-20 CF 613 GUARD, conical ... 1 L.e4 — | CE3
Lo . CE6
. Attachments for 10-20 CF 613, Guard :—
28M;10288 |AGS.2001;C/1 Nut, 2 BA ... L — C
/W90 [SPA3IC t — C

Washer

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page CE14 Sea Vixen Mk, 1
{issued with A.L.69) CONTROLS
FLYING CONTROLS IN WING CENTRE SECTION
Class
Rel, No. Part No. — Deseription P P 5%:'2 e
1:2 3 4:5°6 LM
AS.2811/5/065 :GUARD, plain, tube, ;" o/d x 17 SWG x| 12 Ls2 | tM{ ce3
s : 0"-65 long
: Attachments for AS.2811 ,f5,f065 Guard :—
28D/1215666 | A59/10C : Boit, 2 BA . T ST — C
28M/10288 | AGS.2001/C/1 : ‘Nut, 2 BA . 1 — C
28W[9419402 | $P.13iC : Washer _ C
7010 | 10-20 CF 1435A PULLEY, assembly 2 — P | CE3
S " Spares for :—
249501471 | SKEFKO 401458 : -BEARING, ball (3110-99-950-1471) 1 — C | CE3
Attachments for 10-20 CF 1435A, Pulley —
28MM011476 | A27/15 MNut, 3 BSF . 1 _ C
28P/9527619 | SP.50/C7 Pin, split {spwca) SN B — c
10-20 CF 611 "~ . Spindle . ol 5.96 — | CE3
2601{7341 | DHS.34/F . Washer 2 —_ c
10-20 CF 615 :SPINDLE 1 BA . 1 $A — | CE3
Attachments for 10—20 CF 615, Spmdie —
28M/10288 | AGS.2001/C/1 © Nug, 2BA ... ... . VRO B — c
28W 9419402 { SP13/C - Washer . ... 1 — c
3Attachments for 10—20 CF 607A Bracket —
28D13046 1 A25/19E © Bolt, 1* BSF 1 — C
28014522 | A25/23€ ‘Bolk, ;” 85F 1 — c
280/— AS.1244/35G ‘Bole, 4" BSF ... 1 —_— c
11727 | DH5.358{19€E -Bolt, 1 BSF 1 — [
28M/1011475 | A27/EP  ‘Mut, }” BSF 2 —_ C
28M/1006939 | A27/GP ‘Nut, " BSF 1 — C
18M/7002430 | AGS.2002/E/1 " .Mut, }” BSF 1 — C
2BW 9418921 | SP.13/E “Washer ... 3 — C
28W/9419403 | SP.13)G Washér' ; 1 — o
10=20 CF 609A ZBRACKET putley, on spectacte beam, upper, 1 —_ — | CE3
. assembly CEs
S . Spares for ;—
7009 | 10-20 CF 603A . BRACKE‘T. pulley, assembly ... ... .| 1 — P | CE3
10-20 CF 629 - 'GUARD, cable .., . 1 L.64 LM | CE3
' “Attachmeénts for 10-20 CF 629 Guard —_
280/1011019 | A25/8C . ‘Bol, 2 BA (Lock to DHS. 514fD) VRO B — c
I8W(9419402 | SP.13/C . [Washer . . N — C
1055t | DHS.777/C2 © . WWasher, ‘packing ... ..| @R — C | CE3
5632 | DHS.784/45 PULLEY ... .. . e o ] 2 — ¢ | CE3
. . Spares for (—
2A/9501483 | SKEFKO 401458/C1 : ‘BEARING, ball (3110-99—950—1483} 1 —_ C | CE3
2969 | DHS.793 " - - PLATE, retaining ... . — C | CE2
. Actachments for DHS.793, Plate i—
2BD/9709461 | AS.1242/3C .+ .Bolt, 2 BA 3 — C
28M/1006473 | A27/CT . 'Nut, 2 BA ... R — c
© . Attachments for DHS. 734;45 Pulley —
28MAO011476 | A27{1S ~ . -Nut, 3” BSF . 1 — C
28P/9527619 | SP.90/C7 ' Pin, split (SP.9/C8) OO — <
10-20 CF 611 'Spmdle. ¥ BSF ... 1 5.96 — | CE3
~ Actachments for 1020 CF 609A, Bracket —
28079133208 | A25/20€ ~ ‘Bolt, }” BSF 1 — C
28D/14522 | AZ5{23E . Bolt, }* BSF 1 — c
28D{1212594 | A25/33E " ‘Bolt, }* BSF 1 — C
28D/— AS.1244{35G © Bolt, * BSF 1 _ C
28M/1011475 | A27/EP . Mut, }* BSF 3 - C
28M/1006939 | AZ7IGP " Nut, 5" BSF 1 — c
28wW/[9418921 | SPA3JE © Washer ... 1 — C
28W[T000392 | SP.14/E : Washer .. 2 — C
2BVW([9419403 | SP13/G D Washer .. 1 — C
R E STRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sez Vixen Mk. 1 Page CE14a
CONTROLS (Issued with A.L.66)

FLYING CONTROLS IN WING CENTRE SECTION

Class
. of
Ref, Mo, Part No. —_— Dascription ':'Ifc‘t- spr::i‘i‘i:;?i:m St::e ':L‘;’
152:'3 4551_6. LM
10-20 CE 4691A : BRACKET pulley, on spectacle beam, ram air [ 1 — — |CE3
: " turbine cable, Port lower, assembly
" (Mod. 216)
ol Spares for :—
16087 |10-20 CE 4673A Do ;BRACKET pulley 1 — C |cEes
AS.2809/4/045 © . 'GUARD, cable, tube, 1" o,"d % 22 SWG X 1 L.62 LM jCE3
: : - 0”45 long
D .Attachments for AS. 2309;"4,!045 Guard 1=—
28D/9133013 | A25/5C . Bolt, 2 BA . . 1 —_ C
28M{10328 | AGS.2002/C/1 o Nut, 2 BA . 1 — C
18W 9419475 | SP.15/C oo fWashér e 1 — C
28R{13502 [ ASI11 o ;PULLEY 1 — ¢ (CE3
. ‘Attactiments for AS.111, Pulley -
28D{1011242 | A25/7TE © 1 Bolt, 3" BSF . 1 — C
28M/13935 | ASB/ES ©T M, y’ BSF 1 — c
28P/9527619 | SP.90/C7 © 1 Pin, split (SP.9/C8) 1 —_ C
DHS.330/".20 P Tube, distance, 07374 0/d x 0”25 |fd X 0”2Iong 1 DTD.423 | LM | CE2
29W /9418921 | SP3/E Do ‘Washer, spacing er 1 — C
28W/9418920 | SP.10/E Do fWa.sher O 1 — C
. Attachments for 10—20 CE 4691A Bracket —

4157 | DHS.365/21E © ‘Bolt, }” BSF 1 — C [CE3
28DAMI1029 | AQSME © Boit, }” BSF 2 -— C
28M1011475 | A27[EP . Nuc, 4 BSF 3 — C

3 —_ C

28W(7000392 | SPA4/E : }Washer e

_RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page CE14b
(Issued with A.L.66)

Sea Vixen Mk. 1
CONTROLS

FLYING CONTROLS IN WING CENTRE SECTION

Ral, No.

Pare No.

Class
. f
. No. Material @ Plate
— — Pescripion off  |Specification St::e No.
1:2:3-4.5:6: LM

RESTRICTED




Sea Vixen Mk. 1

FLYING CONTROLS IN WING CENTRE SECTION

RESTRICTED

CONTROLS

Page CE15
{Issued with A.L.69)

-
Cia{ss
Ref. No. Pare No. Description r:;‘ 5 P:é;:i:iim St‘:rc Plat‘e
3 4. % s ’ LM N
16088 | 10-20 WC 299494 COUPLING, swivel, on spectacle beam, assembiy 1 — C | CE6
{(Mod. 216)
Attachments for 10-20 WC 299494, Couplmg —
28D/12574 | A25{21E Bolt, 1” BSF . 1 — C
4157 | DHS.365/21E Bolc, ‘” BSF 1 - < | CEé
28M/1011475 | A27/EP Nur, -1" BSF z — C
28W/7000392 | SP.14E ‘Washer ... 2 — C
12558 | 10-20 WC 27065A COVER, flap pulley, assembiy . v 1 — C | CE8
Artachments for 10-20 WC 270654, Cover —
28D/9436520 | A25/1C Bolt, 2 BA 4 —_ C
10-20 WC 27067ND -Washer, support, 18 SWG 4 5.510 — | CEs
— ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS - —_ -
{See sub.section EAM)
— "GUARD,cable, flap operating pulley, bottom, group 1 _ —
' {Drg. No. 10-20 CF 7911)
11726 | 10-20 CF 7913ND GUARD . 1 — C | Ces
Attachments for 10—20 CF 7913ND Guard —
28D 9453970 A25/15C Bolt, 2 BA ... 2 — C
28M/10288 | AGS.2001/CH1 Nut, 2 BA ... 2 - [
28W/9419402 | SP.13/C Washer 3 — ¢
— GUARD, cable, flap operating pulley, top, group 1 — —
{Drg. No. 10-20 CF $93)
7016| 10-20 CF 997ND GUARD e . 1 — C | CE6
Attachments for 10-20 CF 997ND Guard —
28D/120011% | A25/4C Bolg, 2 BA . 2 — C
28M/10288 | AGS.2001/C/ Nat, 2 BA ... . 2 — C
10-20 CF 995ND Packing "-21 th:ck x 65 W|de X 2”0 Iong 1 DTD.363 | LM | CE6
28W 419402 | SP13/C Washer . 2 - <
7011 | 10-20 CF 631 G UARD cable, between pulleys on spectacle beam 2 — C | CEé
: {Starboard only}
.Attachrnents for 10-20 CF 631, Guard .—
4406 A25/16C/DHS.514/D ‘Bolt, 2 BA (Alternative $21/A2516C) 1 — C
— HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS - — —
) " {See sub-section @R}
6Af2134 —_ INDICATOR, flap position . 1 —_ P
“Attachments for Ref. No, 6A,I'2134 Indicator :—
28D/9436920 [ A251C ‘Bolt, 2 BA - - 4 — C
28M/10288 | AGS.2001/C/ Nut, 2 BA . 4 — C
7025 | 10-20 CF 1785A LEVER, fiap servo, inboard, assembly f —_ P | CE8
' _ Spares for :(—
JA[9500462 — ~ BEARING, ball {3110.99-950-0462) 1 — C
“Attachiments for 10-20 CF 1785A, Lever i~
28D/9140645 | A25110C Bolt, 2 BA 1 —_ C
218M/10288 [ AGS.2001/CH Nut, 2 BA 1 — C
28W (9419402 | SP.13{C ‘Washer ... 1 — C
7024 | 10-20 CF 1781A 'LEVER, flap servo, outboard, assembly ... 1 — P | CEB
~ Spares for :—
28N/13511 | HOFFMANN C11 JOINT self aligning ... 1 — C
Attachments for 10-20 CF 17814, Lever —
28D/9140644 | A25/9C Bolt, 2 BA 1 — C
28M/10288 | AGS.2001/CH Nut, 2 BA - 1 — C
28W /9419402 | 5P.13/C Washer ... - 1 - C
10 CF 2581 LEVER, fiap transmitter, 12 SWG 1 L.72 — | CE8
“Attachments for 10 CF 2581, Lever :—
20D/9436920 | A2BAC Bolt, 2 BA {Lock to DHS.514/D) 1 — C

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page CE16

{issued with A.L.é9)

FLYING CONTROLS IN WING CENTRE SECTION

CONTROLS

Sea Yixen Mk, 1

Cla'ss
- o
Ref, Ne. Part Me. . Description ';I{?f ' Sp:cai‘f:i.r.:l:inl:m S'f: . ':ilac:..
203 4058 LM
10-20 CF 9095A LINK, intermediate, flap transmitter, assembly ... 1 — —
10-20 CF 3097ND ‘LINK, bare, 18 SWG 1 5.510 LM | CE8
10-20 CF 3003ND PIN, &7 dia. . . 1 5.92 LM | CE8
“Attachments for 10-20 CF 9095A Lank -
2BP/9527619 | SP.%0/C7 Pin, splic (SP.9/C8) 1 — C
28W (9419402 | SPA3C ‘Washer ... 1 — C
10-20 CF 5011 A LINK, intermediate {(slotted} flap, tramsmitcer, 1 — —
' " assembly
10-20 CF 9093ND LINK bare. 18 SWG 1 $.510 LM | Ceg
10-20 CF 3003ND _PIN, ;" dia. . 1 5.92 LM | CE8
‘Attachments for 10-20 CF 9091A Lrnk —
28Df9436920 | AZSMC ‘Bolt, 2 BA 2 — C
28M/10288 | AGS.2001/CH ‘Nut, 2 BA 2 — C
28P/9527619 | SP.90/C7 Pin, spliv (SP9;C8) 2 — C
218W /9419402 | SP13/C ‘Washer ... § 3 — C
10-20 CF 1523A{ND PULLEY, fly operating, forward of spectacle beam 1 — — | Ces
N - (Port side only)
7012 | 10 CF 12914 PULLEY assembly 1 — P | CE8
) " Spares for ;—
10 CF 2293 "DISC, wheel, 20 SWG 1 L72 — | CE8
Attachments for 10 CF 2293, Dlsc t—
28D/1203083 | A25/3) Bolt, 2” BSF 1 — C
28M/1007404 | A271T MNut, #* BSF 1 — C
10-20 CF 1583 FITTING, cable attachment 1 L.65 — | Ckes
10 CF 2367A FITTING, control, assembly 1 —_ — | CE8
:Spares for :—
28M/9435069 | AGS5.2008/G{1 'NUT, anchor, 77 BSF .. 12 — C
7013 | 10 CF 2403 FITTING, rim end 1 — C | CEB
10 CF 2323 :PLATE joint, bottom, 14 SWG 1 L73 — | ces
10 CF 2451 ‘PLATE, joint, bottom, 16 SWG 1 L73 — | CEs
10 CF 2325 PLATE, joinc, top, 14 SWG 1 L.73 — | CEB
10 CF 2453 PLATE, joint, top, 16 SWG 1 L.73 — | CE8
7014 {10 CF 2993 PLATE, tink. botcom 1 - C |Cer
7015 {10 CF 2995 PLATE, link, top 1 — C | Ces
Attachments for 10 CF 2993 and 10 CF 2995
" Plates {per pair}:i—
3249 | DHS.365/10€ ‘Balt, 3* BSF 2 — C |CEs
5175 | DHS.365/10G ‘Bole, 1" BSF 1 — C |CEB
28M/1011467 | A27/ES ‘Nut, i BSF 2 — C
28M/5808571 | A27/GS ‘Nut, 3" BSF 1 - C
28P[9527619 | SP.90/CT Piri, spfit (5P.9/C8) 3 — C
10 CF 2371 EPLATE reinforcing, 16 WG 1 [DTD.687 [ — |cCEs
10 CF 2455ND ‘RIM, half (Make from Standard section . 861) 2 —_ — | CE8
17358 110 CF 3383A SPINDLE, torque, assembly 1 — C |CEB
Acttachments for 10 CF 3383A, Spmdle —
BDM1011256 | A25/5G Bole, {7 BSF . . 12 — C
7041 110 WC 4995 RING seallng, pulley spindle, !* thick . 1 — C [CE8
10 CF 2585 RING, spacing, pully, spindle .. 1 $.1 — jCE8
7026 |10-20 CF 3414 ROD, connecting, at flap jack, assembly .. 1 — P |CE8
10-20 CF 933A FORK-END, assembly 1 — — |CEB
) Spares for \—
4060 [10-20 CE 1377 BUSH {See Repalr section, PA) t —_ C ICEg
28M/1007403 | AZ7/ET NUT 1" BSF | . 1 - C

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

FLYING CONTROLS

CONTROLS
IN WING CENTRE SECTION

Page CE17

{Issued with A.L.69}

Clafss
Ref. No. Part Mo, Description fﬁ' Sp?c‘ifﬁ:j:i:m S“E’:e I:‘aot_e
1.2 3 4.5 % L.M.
Attachments for $0-20 CF 941A, Rod :—
280/1008145 | A25/6E Bole, ¥ BSF 1 — c
7027 | 10-20 CF 939 | Bole, special, 2 8A i} — < | CE8
28M/43121 | A27/CS Nut, 2 BA t — C
28M[1011467 | A27/ES . Nue, 1” BSF t — C
28P19527619 | SP.90/C7 | Pin, split (5P.9;C8) 2 —_ C
10-20 CF 150%ND ; Tube, distance, ¢"-3123-0"-3119 o,l'd x o 25 ifd x 1 T.26 or | LM | CE8
) 0”-30 long 5.9
28W 9418921 | SPA3JE Washer ... . 1 — C
10-20 CF 9523A ROD, connecting, complete with crank, flap 1 — — | CE8
operating, assembly
28N9119579 | AGS,2031)6 CIRCLIP 1 — C
13156 | 10-20 CF 9521 CRAMK, flap drive 1 — P | CES
10 CF 3223 PIN, crank i 5.9 — | CEB
7020+ { 10 CF 3209A ROD, connecting, assemhly 1 P | CE@
Spares for —
7021 110 CF 3213 BUSH (See Repair section PA) 4 — C 1CE8
28N M 56370 | SP.1 NIPPLE, lubrication ... | — C | CE&
285/13722 | ASS/CS SCREW, grub, 2 BA 2 — =
10 CF 3215 STUD 4 $1 — | CE8
Artachments for 10 CF 3215 Stud -_—
2BM/1007403 | AZ7/ET Mut, |7 BSF 1 —_ C
7022 [ 10 CF 3225 SPOOL 1 — C | Ces
7019 | 10 CF 3219 SPRING 1 — C | CE8
10 CF 3221 TUBE, spacing anchorage. I o,«‘d b 1”68long. 1 L.63 — | CE8
17 SWG
Attachments for 10-20 CF 95234, Rod :—
7023 | 10 CF 2579 Nut, retzining (Lock to DHS.514/D) 1 — C | Ce8
7035 ] 10-20 CF 507A ROD, radius, assembly 1 — P | CES
10-20 CF 1577A EYE-EMD, assembiy 1 — — | CE8
Spares for :—
7036 | 10 CF 334 BUSH (See Repair section PA) 1 — C | CE8
10-20 CF 8539 PLATE, retaining, 10 SWGQ . t 5.514 — | CE8
Attachments for 10-20 CF 8539, Plate —
28D/1007975 | AS.1242/11C Bole, 2 BA . 1 -— c
Attachments for ‘}0 20 CF 507A Rod —
9128 { 10-20 CF 8541 Bolt, end . 1 — C | CE8
7037 | 10-20 CF 1519A ‘Bolt, special, 3 BSF, assembly 1 — C | CE8
Spares for ;— 1
28N[9156370 | SP.21 Nipple, lubrication i 1 — C | CEB
28M{13590 | A27/SS Nut, 3 BSF 1 — c
27 | 10-20 CF 8537 Pin, kruckle 1 — C | CE8
28P{20027 | SP.9/H12 Pin, split (SP.9/H14) 1 — C
7038 | 10 CF 3381 Sleeve, headed ... 2 — C | CE8
28W9419494 | SP.16/S Washer ... 1 —_ C
18941 | DHS.783/45/20 Washer, special 2 — C ) CES8
!
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page CE18
{Issued with A.L.6%)

FLYING CONTROLS

CONTROLS

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

IN WING CENTRE SECTION

Clnfss
f ol
Rel. No. Part No. — — Description ':f? Spt‘:i}'nec:l[::,,. S?rre Pr?;"
1:2.3 456" LM
10-20 CF 1429 SHAFT, control, flap serve mechanism .. 1 541 — | CE8
‘Attachments for 10-20 CF 1429, Shaft :—
28M1011476 | A27,)5 ‘Nue, 27 BSE ... .. . oo o o - C
28P[9527619 | SP.90/C7 Pin, split {SPICB) ... 1 — C
28W 9419466 | SP.131) “Washer 1 — c
7028 | 10-20 CF 19494 'STRUT, spring. flap control, assembiy ... 1 — P CES
i CEB
10-20 CF 1951 A -BARREL, assembly 1 — — | CES
-Attachments for 10-20 CF 1951A Barrel —
7029 | 10-20 CF 1969 ‘Nut, special 1 — C | CES
28R 3509 | HOFFMANN CM,2B BEARING, rod end, iL” BSF .. 1 —_ C
“Attachments for CM.28, Bearing :—
1BMIA1470 | AZTGT Nue, 3% BSF (Lock to DHS 51410y ... 1 — cC
10-20 CF 1953 _'FORK-E?ND i L.&5 — | CE5
10-20 CF 1967 ‘NUT, Iock. special 5.92 — | CES
7031 | 10-20 CF 1955 ;GUIDE spring 1 — C | CES
10-20 CF 1957 ‘SHAFT, control, assu‘embl;mr 1 — — | CES
10-20 CF 1069 FITTING, eye-end 1 593 — | CES
7030 | 10-20 CF 1965 “GUIDE, spring 1 — C | CES
10-20 CF 1961 PLUG, end 1 5.92 — | CE5
10-20 CF 1067 ‘SLEEVE, stop, inner. 1 5.93 — | CE5
10-20 CF 1963 ‘SLEEYE, stop, cuter 1 5.92 — | CES
10-20 CF 1959 : fTUBE, Wrod x 17 SWG 1 T35 — { CES
:Attachme_nts for 10-20 CF 1957, Shaft :—
28M 13121 | A27.CS Nut, 2 BA ... 1 - C
28P19527619 | SP.90!CT Pini, spliti (3P.9 C8) 1 —_ C
DHS$781.8:18 .Washer 3special 1 $.510 — | CE5
7032 | 10-20 CF 1493 . :SPRING 13 SWG 1 —_— C jCES
';Attachments for 10-20 CF 19494, Stl‘l.lt —_
7033 | 10-20 CF 1089 Boit, _SPEII:Ia|I 2 BA 1 — C | CE8
2/MM13121 | A27:CS Nut, 2 BA 2 —_ C
28P/9527619 | SP.S0ICT Pin, splic’ (SP.9 C8) 2 — C
7034 | 10-20 CF 1087 fTube 3distan§ce 1 — C | CEs
2971 | DHS.790 PULLEY cable atintersection of rib N¢. 1 and spectacle| 2 — P | CE9
Lo . beam, lower, assembly
5632 | DHS5.784:45 PULLEY cable, at intersection of rib No. 1 and spectacle] 2 — C | CE%
- beam, upper, assembly
. Spares for :—
2A./9501471 — BEARING ‘ball {Required for DH5.790, Pulley] .. 1 —_ C | CE9
; | (3110-99-950-1471)
2A./9501483 — :BEARING ‘ball {Required for DHS.784 45 Pulley) 1 —_ C | CE®
) {3110-99-950-1483)
2969 | DHS.793 PLATE, retaining, 16 SWG 1 —_ C | CE9
:Atéachmentsf for DH5.793, Plate (—
28D/970%461 | AS.1242/3C Bolt, 2 BA @ . 3 —_ C
28M1006473 1 A27:CT Nut, 2 BA & ... 3 —_ c
:Attachments for DHS. ?90 and DHS ?84 45 Pufleys
o _ © (per pair) :—
10-20 CF 1907 :Bolt o7 BSF o L 1 $.96 — | CE9
28M/13825 | A24 GC MNut, §“BSF 1 — C
28P/9527619 | SP.90-C7 Pin, split (SP9C8} 1 —_ C
289419403 | SPI3 G Washer . 1 — c
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

FLYING CONTROLS IN WING, CENTRE SECTION

CONTROLS

Page CE19
(Issued with A.L.69)

Cla{:s
Ref Ne. Fare No. N ool | siore | e
23 4.5 .6 (m
14031 | 10-20 CF 9647 A PULLEY, cable, on spectacle beam, assembly 4 — P | CE9
: ) Spares for :—
2A9500417 — BEARING, ball (3110-59-950-0417) 1 — c
10-20 CF 9607 PLATE, retaining, 16 SWG 1 L.72 LM
Attachments for 10-20 CF 9607, Plate :—
28511200060 | A33/A16 © Screw, 6 BA T 3 — cC
‘Attachments for 10-20 CF 9467A Pulley —
10-20 CF 1217 ‘Bolt, special, ;" BSF 1 5.96 — | CE®
18MM1011476 | A2771S Mut, *” BSF 1 — C
28P/9527619 § SP.90/C7 Pin, split {SP.9{C8) 1 — C
10 CF 2419 Tube, distance 1 L.64 LM } CE?
28W([9419466 | SP.13f] Washer 1 — C
— PULLEY, rudder, at station 199"-38, Port only, group 1 —
(Drg. No. 10-20 CF 1403)
10-20 CF 1325A BRACKET, rudder pulley, between rib * O™ and i — — | CE6
¢ OA" assembly
10798 | 10-20 CF 1327 BRACKET, bare ... 1 — C | Ce6
10-20 CE 2365 GUARD . 1 51 — | €E&
Attachments for 10~ 20 CE 2365 Guard —
28M/5808573 | AZ7/CS Nut, 2 BA ... . 1 — C
2BP{9527619 | SP.90/C7 Pin, split (SP. 9;‘C8) 1 _— C
28w /9419402 | SP13/C Washer . 1 —_ c
1787 | DHS.797/20 PULLEY, 3”0 dia. . 1 — P | CE6
Attachments for DHS. 797,!’20 F‘u1|e~,.r —
28M 1011467 | A27/ES Nut, 1* BSF . . 1 — C
28P{9527619 | SP.90yC7 Pin, split (SP. 9;(.‘.8) 1 — o
28W /9418921 | SP13/E Washer . 1 — C
10799 | 10-20 CF 1329 SPIGOT . 1 — < | CE6
Attachments for 10—20 CF 1329 Sp|got —
28M/1011475 | A27/EP Nut, |” BSF 1 — C
Attachments for 10-20 CF 1325A Bracket —_
280/9133012 1 A25/3C Bolt, 2 BA - 4 — c
2B8M/5808573 | AZ7/CS Nut, 2 BA 4 — C
28P{9527619 | SP.9Q{C7 Pin, spilt (SP. 9}C8} 4 —_ <
28W /9419402 | SP13/C Washer ... - 4 — C
— REGULATOR cable tension, at rib No, 4, aileron 1 - —
. contrels, Port and Starbeard, group
: : (Drg. No. 10-20 CF 9217}
27K} — TELEFLEX A.72959. BRACKET, mounting, Port, assembly 1 — — | CE7
: - {Mod. 512) (Pre Mod. 603)
27K — TELEFLEX A.72961 BRACKET, mounting, Scarboard, assembly t — — | CE7
(Mad. 512} {Pre Mod. 403)
271617 | TELEFLEX D.7298%1 BRACKET, mounting, Port, assembly 1 — P 1 CE7
(Mod. 603) (Pre Mod. 882)
27K/1618 | TELEFLEX D.72982 BRACKET, mounting, Starboard, assembly 1 — P | CE7
(Mod. 603) (Pre Mod. 882)
27K 1876 | TELEFLEX D.73¢12 BRACKET, mounting, Porc, assembly (Mod. 882) ... 1 — P | CE7
27K /1875 | TELEFLEX D.73611 BRACKET, mounting, Starboard, assembly 1 — P | CE7
{Mod. 882)
2873 1 10-20 CF 3585 GUARD, cable, at regulater on rib No. 4, Port ... 1 —_ C | CE7
2874 ; 10-20 CF 3588 GUARD, cable, at regulator on rib No. 4, Starboard 1 — C | CE7
Arttachments: for 10-20 CF 3585 or 10-20 CF 3586,
. Guard :—
1216977 | A25/3C{DHS5.514/Dy Bote, 2 BA (Alternatlve S21/A25/3C) 2 — C
28W /9419402 | SP13{C Washer ... | - 2 — C

pil

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page CE20
{Issued with A.L.69)

FLYING CONTROLS IN WING CENTRE SECTION

CONTROLS

Sea Yixen Mk, 1

Clafas
fef. No. Part Mo. i Description r:f?‘ Sof:ai;nee:ir:lm S'E‘:‘ I;I‘a‘;‘e
1:2°3 4:5 6. LM
28P[9527619 | SP.90/C7 PIN, split, aileron cable stop, on tension regulater 2 —_ C
o ©(SP.9CE)
27K f— TELEFLEX E.72399 ‘REGULATOR, cable tension, Port (Pre Mod. 512) 1 — — | CE7
27KN615 | TELEFLEX E.72979 ‘REGULATOR, cable tension, Port (Mod 512)... 1 — P | CE7
27K f— TELEFLEX E.72400 .REGULATOR cable tension, Starboard.. 1 — — | CE?
{(Pre Mod. 512)
27K /1616 | TELEFLEX E.72980 3REGULATOR cable tension, Starboard.. 1 - P | CE7
(Mod. 512)
jAtt_acﬁmencs. for E72399. E.72400, E.72979 or
" E.71980, Regulator :—
28071011240 | A25/5E Bolt, }” BSF 2 — C
280/1008145 | A25f6E Bolt, 1” BSF 2 _ C
28M/1011467 | A27{ES ‘Nut, }* BSF 2 - <
28P/952761% | SP.90/C7 Pini, split (SP. 9;c3) 2 - <
26FC[6726 | DHS.69/D Shim 4 —_ C | CE7
10-20 CF 9837 _Washer, speCIaI 12 SWG (Mod ?51) (Pre Mod 839) 3 .51 LM | CE7
- (Required if flange is less than 0”25
) " thick)
10-20 CF 9839 _Washer, spev:lal 12 SWG (Mod. 751} (Pre Mod. 839) 1 5.511 LM | CE7
: (Required if flange is less than 0”25
- : thick)
10-20 CF 10101 'Washer specml 12 SWG (Mod. 839) (Pre Mod. 882} 4 5.511 LM | CE7
© ¢ {Required if flange is less than 0”25
: thick)
16659 | 10-20 CF 3447A SHAFT torque, between track No. 3 and rib Na. 4, 2 —_ C |CE9
. assembly
10=20 CF 9549A, SHAFT torque inner, between gear box No. 1 and 2, 2 — — | CE9
C o assembly
Atr.achrnents for 10-20 CF 9549A, Shaft - —
26D11011244 | A25/9E Bolt, [~ BSF 1 —_ c
28M/1011467 | A27/ES Nut, 1" BSF 1 - C
18P/9527619 | SP.90/CT7 Pin, spllti(Sl?.‘J,l’CB) 1 - C
10-20 CF 3435A SHAFT torque, lower inboard, between gear box 2 _ — | CE9
s : No. 2 and track Ne, 3, assembly
{For spares use 10-20 CF 10223A/ND)
18869 | 10~20 CF 10223A/ND SHAFT :orque, lower inboard, between gear box No. 2 — P
: : 2and track No. 3, assembly
o (Spares condition)
: © Spares for ;—
2Af2500423 —_ BEARING ball {3110-99-950-0423) - 1 — C
Attachrnents for Ref. No. 2Af9500423 Bearmg —

7007 |10-20 CF 3439 Mut, retaining . - . . . 1 - C |CE9
28P119399 |SP.50/G18 Pin; spl.c_(sewszo; 1 — c
}DL7078 | DHS.94/6{165 PIN, :gro,und_ steel, 4 dia. 2 5.96 C | CE9

10-20 CF 341 A SLEEVE, assembly 1 — — |ce9

10-20 CF 3437 SPROCKET . 1 L.65 — | CE9

Attachments for 10-20 CF 3437 Sprocket —_
28D/1011248 | AS9H6E Bolt, §” BSE: 2 — -
2BMA011467 | AZT/ES Nut, 1* BSF: 2 — c
28P/952761% |SP.SOJCT Pin, split }(SR.9/C8) 2 — C
28W /14183 {AS.1903/E12 Washer, saddle 2 — C
Attachments for 10-20 CF 3435A Shaft —

28D/9434872 |AS9/18E Bolt, ' BSF_ 2 — C
28M/1011467 | A27/ES Nut, 1 BSE. 2 — c
28P/9527619 |SP.90/C7 Pin, split (SP.9/C8) 2 — C
28W 14184 [AS1903/E14 2 - c

Wa_she:r, saddle -

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

FLYING CONTROLS

CONTROLS

IN WING CENTRE SECTION

Page CEX
{Issued with A L.69)

Clnaiss
. o
Ref. Mo, Pare No. . — Dascripoion ’:ﬁ . Sp:‘lc?it"n:;l:i:an St:rr' ':,a;e
123 455'_6. LM
19383 | 10-20 CF 3567A SHAFT torque, upper cutboard, between gear box 2 — P | CE?
No, 2 and rib No. 4, assembly
Spares for :—
7005 | 10-20 CF 3571A SPROCKET assembly 1 — P | CE9
— SHROUD, cable, in wheel well, Porl: group 1 — -~ | CE10
: {Drg. Ne. 10-20 CF 5303}
10-20 CF 5353 BRACKET, attachment, at intersection of arch 1 L.72 LM | CE10)
: rib No. 2 and main spar
"Attachments for 10-20 CF 5353, Brackec :—
28D/9133011 | A25;2C ‘Bolt, 2 BA - 2 — c
2BM/5808573 [ A27/CS Nut, 2 BA 2 — C
10-20 CF 5375 Packing, 12 -SWG 1 L.72 iM | CE10
28P/9527619 | SP.90/C7 _Pin, split (SP.9°C8) 2 — c
28Wi9419402 [ SP.13:C ‘Washer .. .. 2 — c
29391 10-20 CF 5337A :SHROUD, for cables along main spar, between rib t —_ P | CEWQ
No. 3 and arch rib No. 2, assembly
Spares for :—
2938 | 10-20 CF 5369 "HINGE;, half 1 — C | CE10
2940 | 10-20 CF 5425 HINGE, half, at arch I‘ib No 2 1 — C | CEf0
Attachments for 10-20 CF 5425, Hinge :—
28015988 | AS.4565-4C Bolt, 2 BA .. 2 — C
28M13324 | A29CP Nut, 2 BA ... 1 — C
28W 94134021 SP13:C Washer 1 — C
10-20 CF 5367 PACKING, piece, 10 SWG 1 L72 LM | CE10
10-20 CF 5341IND © PACKING, piece. 0”3 thick . 1 L.64 — | CE10
"Attachments for 10-20 CF 5337A, Shroud -—

28D{7002428 | A25;6C ‘Bolt, 2 BA 1 — c

28D/9140647 | A2514C ‘Bolt, 2 BA . 1 - C

28M,5808573 | A27/CS ‘Nut, 2 BA ! 2 — C

28P:9527619 | SP.90/C7 -Pin, sblit’ (SPS?CB) 2 - C

16393 | 10-20 CF 10121A -SHROUD for cables along rib No. 3, centre| 1 — F | CE10
: - portion, forward, assembly (Mod. 868}
: Spares for :—
2936 | 10-20 CF 5325ND HINGE half 1 -— C | CEXO
10-20 CF 5321ND PACKING under h:nge, 14 SWG 1 L.72 LM | CE10
10-20 CF 5323ND STIFFENER hinge, 18 SWG ... 1 L72 LM | CE10
.Attachments for 10-20 CF 10121A, Shroud . —

280/9140647 1 A25,14C iBoit, 2 BA, hinge pivor at pulley shroud 1 —_ C
28M/10288 | AGS.2001,C1 ‘Nut, 2 BA - .. - 3 —_ C

28W19419402 5 SP13C Washer - 2 — C

10-20 CF 101314 -SHROUD,; for cables along riv No. 3, centre 1 —_ — | CE10
' : portion, rear, assembly (Mod. 868)
: : (For Spares use 10-20 CF 10207A/ND)
16394 | 10-20 CF 10207A/ND SHROUD, for cables along rib No. 3, centre 1 —_ C
' : portion, rear, assembly {Mod. 868}
C {Spares condition)
‘Artachments for 10-20 CF 10131A, Shroud (—

2809133011 | A25/2C Boit, 2 BA - 2 — <
28M/10288 | AGS.2001/Ci1 ‘Nut, 2 BA 2 — C
26FC/2036 | DHS.69/CC Shim : QR — C | CEt0

9485 | 10-20 CF 5307A SHROUD, pulley, at intersection of rib No. 3, 1 — P | CE10
' : centre  portion and main  spar,
- assembly
: . Spares for :—
2937 | 10-20 CF 5423 HINGE, half 1 — C | CE10

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page CER2

(issued with A.L.69)

FLYING CONTROLS IN WING CENTRE SECTION

CONTROLS

Sea Vixen Mk, 1

MNo.

Mareriaf

Chass

Plate

Ref. Mo. Parg No. i Descriprion of Spacification S::rre Ne.
1.2 3 4.5°8 LM
1938| 10-20 CF 536% HINGE, half as 1 - C | CEf0
10-20 CF 5367 PACKING, piece, under hlnge, 10 SWG 1 L.72 LM | CE10
10-20 CF S313ND PACKING, under hinge, 10 SWG 1 L72 LM | CE10
Attachments for 10-20 CF S307A, Shroud (—
28D/1011024} A25/NC Bolt, 2 BA 1 — C
28M{10288] AGS.2001/CN Nug, 2 BA 1 —_ c
28Pf9527619( $P.90/CT Pin, splic (through pulley bolt) (SP 9,’(:9) 1 —_ C
28W/9419402( SP13/C Washer 1 — C
— SHROUD. cable, in wheel well, Starboard, group ... 1 — — | CE10
{Drg. No. 10-20 CF 5305)
10-20 CF 5353 BRACKET, attachment at intersection of arch rib 1 L72 LM | CE1D
No. 2 and ‘main spar, 16 SWG
'Attachments for 10-20 CF 5353, Bracket :m
180/M133011 | A25/2C -Bolt, 2 BA 2 — Cc
28M/58085733 ALTICS Nue, 2 BA 2 — Cc
10-20 CF 5375 Packing, 12 SWG 1 L.72 LM | CE10
28Pf95276191 SP.90/CT Pin, split (SP. 9,C8) P —_ C
28W 9419402 SP.13/C Washer ... 2 — C
19411 10-20 CF 53454 .SHROWUD, for cables along main spar, between rib 1 — P | CE10
S No. 3 and arch rib No. 2, assembly
Spares for :—
2942 10-20 CF 5427 _HINGE, half (arch rib No. 2) ... " 1 _ C | CE10
Attachments for 10-20 CF 5427, Hinge ;:—
28D/15903] AS.4565/5C Bolt, 2 BA ... 2 - C
28M/M3324} AZ9ICP _Nut, 2 BA ... 2 — C
10-20 CF 534%ND - Packing, 3* thick ... 1 L.64 LM | CE10
28W 9419402 | SP13/C Washer - 2 _— C
2943| 10-20 CF 5373 . HINGE, half 1 — C | CE10
10-20 CF 5379 o PACKING, 10 SWG . 1 L72 LM | CE10
- Attachments for 10-20 CF 53454, Shroud —
28D/7002428 | A25/6C :Bo_lt, 2 BA: 2 —_ C
28M/5808573 | A27[CS ‘Nag, 2 BA - L. 2 — C
28P195276151 SP.SOICT Pin, siplit (s'Ps;ca) 2 — C
16395 10-20 CF 10115A SHROUD for cables along rib No. 3, centre 1 - P | CE10
S pertion, forward, assembly
(Mod. 868)
2943 | 10-20 CF 5373 HINGE. half 1 — C | CE10
10-20 CF 5371 'PACKING, 10 SWG . 1 L72 LM | CE10
iAtxachrnents for 10-20 CF 101154, Shr'oud —_
28D/7002428 | A25[6C -Balt, 2 BA : 1 —_ C
28M/10288 | AGS.2001/Crt "‘Nut, 2 BA 3 — C
28W19419402 | $P.13/C “Washer ... 2 - c
10-20 CF 101324 SHROWUD, for cables along rib No. 3, cenire 1 -— — | CE10
: portion, rear, assembly (Mod. 868)
(For spares use 10-20 CF 10208A/NDY)
16396 10-20 CF 1020BA/ND :SHROUD, for cables along rib Mo. 3, centre 1 _ P
: portion, rear, assembly (Mod. 868)
Co {Spares condition)
Amchments for 10-20 CF 10132A, Shroud ;=
280/9133011 | A25/2C "Bolt, 2 BA 2 — C
28M/10288 | AGS.2001/CA ‘Nut, 2 BA 2 —_ C
26FC{2036 | DHS.69/CC QR -— C | CE10

Shim .

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk, 1

FLYING CONTROLS IN WING CENTRE SECTION

CONTROLS

Page CE23
{Issued with A.L.69)

Cla‘ss
Rel No. Pare No. Descripuon N el Lsiore | flte
2.3 4.5 & LM
18528 § 10-20 CF 10195A SHROWUD, pulley, at intersection of rib No. 3 1 — P | CE10
{Centre portion) and main spar,
assembly
Spares for :—
2944 | 10-20 CF 5365 HINGE, half 2 — C | CE10
10-20 CF 5363 PACKING, 10 SWG . 2 L72 LM [ CE10
Attachments, for 10-20 CF 101954, Shroud —
280/9435710 { A25/11C Boit, 2 BA 1 - C
28M/10288 | AGS.200t/C/ Nut, 2 BA - 1 — C
28Pf9527619 | SP.O0CT Pin, splic (through pulleyr bolt) (SP 9|(C8) 1 —_ C
28wW[9419402 | SP13/C Washer ... - 1 — C
- TRACK, flap. No. 1, Port and Starboard, group % — —
(Drg. No. 10-20 WF 3)
10-20 WC 16849 BRACKET, mounting, gear box, forward end, Pore{ 1 — — | CE?
assembly
10-20 WC 16850 BRACKET mounting, gear box, forward end, 1 — — | CE%
Starboard, assembly
10-20 WC 16845 BRACKET, mounting, Port, 18 SWG 1 L.72 LM § CE9
10-20 WC 16846 BRACKET, mounting, Starboard, 18 SWG ... 1 L72 LM | CE?
10-20 WC 16847 BRACKET, support, Port, 18 SWG ... 1 L72 LM | CE9
10-20 WC 16848 BRACKET, support, Starboard, 18 SWG 1 L72 LM | CES
19106 | 10-20 CF 7337A/2 CHAIN AND BOGIE, Port, assembly ... 1 — P | CEN
19107 | 10-20 CF 7538A2 CHAIN AND BOGIE, Starboard, assembly 1 —_ P | CEN1
2A/9500419 — BEARING, ball (3110-99—950—0419} 2 — C
6915 { 10-20 CF 4519 BOLT, special . 1 — C | CEN
6907 | 10 CF 191AND CHAIN, assembly t — C | CEN1
Spares for ;—
10 CF 2337 CONNECTOR, L.H. thread . 1 s.A —_
Attachments for 10 CF M191AIND, Chain :(—
20521 | AS.168/2 Bole, nut and split pin, assembly 1 — C
6310 | 10 CF 2193AND CHAIN assembly 1 — C
Spares for :(—
10 CF 2338 CONNECTOR, R.H. thread 1 $.1 — | CEN
Attachments for 10 CF 2193A/ND, Chain (=
20521 ; A5.168/2 Bolt, nut and split pin, assembly 1 — C
28FP{1091 | DZUS Type A6 CIRCLIP . 1 — C | CEN
16311 | 10 CF 2907 CONNECTOR .. 1 — C | CE11
Atrachments for 10 CF 2107, Connector —
6908 | 10 CF 3123 Bolt, special, 2 BA 1 — C | CEN1
6909 { 10 CF 3139 Nut, special, 2 BA 1 — C | CE11
28Pf9527619 | SP.90C7 “Pin, split {SP.9/C8) 1 — C
28N/13513 | HOFFMANN CJ.5 JOINT, ball 1 — < | CE11
9505 1 10-20 WF 1059A, 'LINK, swinging, Port 1 — P | CE1t
9506 | 10-20 WF 1060A LINK, swinging, Starboard 1 — P | CEN
Spares for :—
6924 | 10 WF 457 BUSH ... . 2 — C | CEH
Attachments for 10-20 WF 1059A or 10-20 WF
1060A, Link :—
14275 | 10-20 WF 139%A Nut, cap, assembly 1 — C | CEN
2BN/8156370 | SP.21 Nipple, lubricating 1 — C | CEN
10-20 WF 1401ND ‘Nut, cap, bare, [” BSF 1 5.92 — | CEN
28P/9527619 | SP.2OfCT Pin, split (SP.9/C8) 1 — C
6923 | 10 WF 3814 Washer, speciat 1 — C | CEN

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page CE24
{lssued with A.L.69)

FLYING CONTROLS IN WING CENTRE SECTION

CONTROLS

Sea Yixen Mk. 1

Class
Rt No. Pare o I escription N
1 2.3 4:5.6; L
16272 10-20 WF 37 .PILLAR, ball joint 1 — C | CEN
6919 | 10 CF 2119 -PLATE, cover 1 —_ C | CEN
6917 | 10 CF 3121 -PLATE, side, bogie, inner 1 —_ C | CE1
6918 | 10 CF 2113 ‘PLATE, side, bogie, outer 1 — C | CEN
17781 | 10 CF 2197 "ROD, tension . 1 —_ C | CEN
“Attachmenzs for 10 CF 2197 Rod —
6908 ] 10 CF 3123 'Boit special, 2 BA 1 — C | CEN
6309 | 10 CF 3139 Nut, special, 2 BA 1 - C | CEN
28P/9527619 | SP.90/C7 Pin. split (SP.9/C8) 1 - c
28U/14789 | 5P.35/C :ROD tie 1 — C
Attachments for SP 35,'C Rod —
18M/1006473 | A27/CT :Nul: 2 BA L. 1 — C
28Mf13253 | A27/CTL ‘Nut, 2 BA L.H. 1 — C
6912 | 10 CF 2153 EROLLER 1 —_ C | CEN1
6916 | 10 CF 2115A ‘SEAL, moulded rubber, %l:ist:rnbl;«r 1 —_ C | CEN
63| 10 CF 2117 LSPACER . . 1 — C | CEN
6914 | 10-20 WF 39 . .WASHER, serrated 1 — C | CEM
20190 ) AS.252/81P CHAIN, driving .. 2 — C {ce9
‘Attachments for AS. 252;81P Cha;n —_—
28M/1007403 | AZ7ET :Nut. " BSF . 1 — C
28M/13454 | A27/ETL ‘Nut, .z” BSF. L.H. 2 — C
BMM011470 | AZTIGT ‘Nut, " BSF 1 — C
28U/15632 | SP3S/E ‘Red, tension 1 — C
9812 | 10-20 CF 8853 ‘Rod, tensiofl 1 -— C | CES
10 CF 2345 :'FA!RLEAD Pore, 170 thick 1 LFS.23 — | CE9
10 CF 2346 ‘FAIRLEAD, Starbeard, 1”0 thick . 1 LFS.23 — | CES
:Attachmenl:s for 10 CF 2345 or 10 CF 2346, Falr-
' : o lead :—
28D/1011466 | A26/3C Bokt, 2 BA | 2 - C
28M/9403520 | A27/CP Nut, 2 BA 2 — c
28W /9419454 | SP.10/C }Washer 2 — cC
6886 | 10 CF 267A EGEARBOX Port, assembly (Pre Mod. 1060) 1 —_ P | CE12
6897 | 10 CF 268A E(SEAI*BO)( Starboard, assembly (Pre Mod. 1060} 1 —_ P | CE12
16781 | 10-20 CF 102094 :GEARBOX Pore, assembly (Mod. 1060) 1 — P | CE12
16782 | 10-20 CF 10210A :GEARBOX Starboard, assembly (Mod. 1060) 1 —_ P | CE12
© 01 ! Spares for :—
2A/9400419 — ';B'EARING ball (3110-99-940-0419) P — C
2A/9500422 — ‘BEARING, ball (3110-99-950-0422) 2 - C
6888 [ 10 CF 1143 ‘BOLT, special, 2 BA . 2 - ¢ |CE12
689% | 10 CF 261 ‘COVER, universal joint {Pre Mod 1060) 1 — C JCE12
6898 | 10 CF 3IH19A EGE_AI_!-WHEEL, assembly 1 — C CENR
4894 | 10 CF 251 ‘GYARD, chain . 2 —_ C 1CE2
68%5 | 10 CF 253 ‘GUARD, chain 2 — C | CENN
-Atiachments for 10 CF 251 or 10 CF 253, Guard -
28D/1011029 | A25/1E ‘Bolt. 17 BSF 1 - C
6891 | 10 CF 245 HO USING bearing e 2 - C | CE12
éAttachments for 10 CF 245, Housing —
6892 (10 CF $151 Bolt, spetial, 2 BA 2 — C | CE12
28M/10328 | AGS.2002/C/1 Not, 2 BA ... 2 — c
28W 9419475 | SP.15/C ‘Washer 2 — c
6889 |10 CF 1143 2 — C |CE12

‘Washer, special

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

CONTROLS

FLYING CONTROLS IN WING CENTRE SECTION

Page CELS
{tssued with A.L.69)

Cla{ss
Rel. MNo. Part No. - Description I‘:f?, SPEC:FI:;'SL n Stzrra F:;;‘_e
103 456 Ch
690 |10 CF 231A JOINT, universal, assembly 1 - C |CE12
Spares for :—
10 CF 225 ADAPTER 1 L.&5 — |CE2
10 CF 433A JOINT, universal ... 1 - — |CE12
Attachments for 10 CF 433A Jomt —
10 CF 233 ‘Rivet, special 2 5.80 — | CE12
6890 | 10 CF 257 RING, sealing, 0”125 thick 2 - C JCE12
4893 | 10 CF 255 RING, sealing, 0”125 chick 2 — C |CEi2
10 CF 5903 VENT, breather, assembly 1 - — | CE®2
6889 | 10 CF 1143 WASHER, special . 2 — ¢ |CEf2
Attachments for 10 CF 267A, 10 CF 268A 10—20 CF
102094 or 10-20 CF 10210A, Gear-
: box :—
28D/1212313 | A25/15E Bole, |” BSF 1 - C
28071011261 | A25/15G Bale, ;" BSF 1 — c
28D/1212388 | A25/16G Balr, " BSF 1 — C
28M/7002430 | AGS.2002/E/ MNut, }” BSF 1 - C
28M{7002431 | AGS.2002;G/1 Nut, 4" BSF 2 — C
10-20 CF 1293 GUARD. chain, botrom, 10 SWG... 2 L72 L | CE13
10-20 CF 1135 GUARD, chain, top, 10 SWG . 2 L.64 LM | CE12
Attachments. fér 10-20 CF 1293 or 10-20 CF 1135
: Guard (per pair) :—
8041041022 | A25/18C Bolt, 2 BA 1 — C
6901 | 10 CF 1063 SPROCKET, driving, at gear-box 1 - C | CE12
6902 | 10 CF 1067 SPROCKET, operating at gear-box 2 —_ C |[CEt2
Attactrments for 10 CF 1063 or 10 CF 1067, Sprocket
(per pair) :—
6905 | A25/29E,DHS.514/D Bolr, ‘” BSF. (Adternative $21; A25f29E) 1 — C |CEi2
6903 | 10 CF 1057 Cap, serrated . 1 —_— C |CE12
6504 10 CF 1053A Cap, serrated, assembly 1 — <C |CE12
11933 | 10-20 CF 9327 Shim, 522 SWG QR — C | CE12
6906 ;10 CF 2241A SPROCKET rear, assembly 2 - — | CE®
: Spares for
2A9500412 | SKEFKO CB5.3 BEARING. ball (3110-99-950-0412) . 1 —_ C
Attactiments. for 10 CF 2241A, Sprocket ;m-
28M{1H22 | A271GS Nur, {7 -BSF 3 - C
28P{9527619 | SP.90/C7 Pin; sphit (SP.9/C8) 1 — C
2BW{9419455 | SPAOIG :Washér e e 1 — C
—_ TRACK flap No 2, Port and Starboard. group 1 — —_
(Drg. No. 10-20 WF 5)
19546 | 10-20 CF 10281A BOG[E torque track, assembly (Mod. 1401} 2 — P 1CE14
6944 |10 CF 2791A CARRIAGE bogie, assembly 1 — P | CEf4
: Spares for :—
6945 |10 CF 2795 SPIGOT 4 - C | CEt4
28N/15373 | HOFFMANN CAL.7 -JDINT ‘bali 1 — C CE14
16270 | 10 WF 557 PILLAR, bail joint 1 - C |CE14
‘Artachments for 10 WF 557, Pillar —
6947 |10 WF 563 Bolt. special, " BSF 1 — C {CB14
28MI13267 | A24/GS Nuz, 7 BSF 1 — C
6948 | 10 WF 565 Washer 1 — C |CE4
RESTRICTED




Page CE2é
(tssued with A.L.69)

FLYING CONTROLS IN WING CENTRE SECTION

RESTRICTED

CONTROLS

Sea Vixen Mic. 1

Clarsl
Rel. Mo. Part No. - Description ';I;' sp:‘:-lfi;i:-llm Sé:e F;L'ot‘e
1.23 4358 LM
6929 10 CF 2229 -PLATE, cover, 16 SWG 1 — C | CE14
: Attachments for 10 CF 2229, Plate :—
6946 | 10 CF 3137 :Scr"ew'. special, 4 BA 4 — C | CE14
6932 | 10 CF 2225 PLUG ' 1 — C | CE14
6930 | 10 CF 2163A EROLLER assembiy 4 — C | CE14
' Spares for :—
249500415 | SKEFKO CBS A4 ;BEARING. ball {3110-99-950-0415) 1 — C
:Attachﬁents for 10 CF 21634, Roller :—
19548 | 10-20 CF 10263 -Axle {Mod 1401) . 1 — C | CE14
19547 | 10-20 CF 10261 ‘Bolt, special, 1” BSF (Mod. 1401} 1 — C | CEf4
28P;19231 | $P.90:C13 “Pin. split {SP. 9 C14) 3 — c
281011085 [ SP.11°N §Washer : 2 - C
6916 | 10 CF 21154 'SEAL, moulded 1 - C | CE14
19544 | 10-20 CF 10275A CHAIN AND BOGIE, Pcrt assembly (Mod 1401} 1 — P | CENM
19545 | 10-20 CF 10276A CHAIN AND BOGIE, Starboard, assembly ... 1 — P | CEN
C D {Mod. 1401)
19548 | 10-20 CF 10263 -AXLE, bog:e (Mod. 1401) 2 — ¢ 1 CE1t
‘Attachments for 10-20 CF 10263, Axle -
19547 | 10-20 CF 10261 ‘Bolt, special, |” BSF {Mod. 1401) 2 - C |cen
28P;19231 | SP.90.C13 Pin, spl'rt; (SP,9 C14y 2 — C
6933 | 10 CF 2227 ‘BOLT, special, !” BSF 1 — ¢ | CE11
6931 | 10 CF 3009 CARRIAGE, bogie 1 — C {cCE11
6926 | 10-20 CF 5665A-ND _CHAlN, assembly .. 1 -— C | CEt
‘Attachments for 10-20 CF 5665A ND Chaln -
20207 | AS.168;4 3N..l_t boit and splic pin, assembly 1 — cC
20194 | AS.927 9P :CHAIN . . 1 -— C
;Attachments for AS 927 91P Cham -—
20207 | AS 1684 :Nut. bolt and split pin, assembly 1 — C
2BN15373 J HOFFMANN CLY -JOINT ball 1 — C | CE1f
17388 11020 WF 4043A fLE‘VER ad}ustable Port assembly (Mod 1191) 1 — C | CENM
17389 [ 10-20 WF 40444 fLEVER adjustable, Starboard, assembly 1 — C | CEN
Do D {Mod. 1191}
: . Spares for .—
28N9156370 | 5P.21 NIPPLE grease . 1 —_ C {CEn
Auachments for 10-20 WF 4043A or 10—20 WF
: C 4044A, Lever —
28M,9512070 | A27EC :Nui. { BSF ... 1 — C
28P19527619 |SP.90'C7 Pin, split! (SP.9 C8) 1 — c
6923 |10 CF 2229 PLATE, cover, 16 SWG 1 —_— ¢ |cen
fAtt'ach'mefms for 10 CF 2229, Plate ;—
10 CF 2231 Screw, special. 4 BA (Make from Part No. 4 5.t LM | CE11
' : A31B32, Ref. No. 285 1200039-Drill
" Ne. 58)
6932 |10 CF 2225 PLUG 1 — C | CEN
11932 |10-20 CF 9307 ROD, tension . 1 — c |cen
Actachments for 10-20 CF 930? Rod —
28M1006473 |A27ICT Nut, 2 BA ... . 1 —_ C
28M13253 |A27/CTL Mut, 2 BA, L.H. thread ... 1 — c

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. 1 Page CE27
CONTROLS (lssued with A.L.72)
FLYING CONTROLS IN WING CENTRE SECTION
Class
Ref. No. Pare No. i Description ':3' sp:.}.\tﬂ.i::;n 5‘3{“ Tﬁ:e
1:2 3 4:5°% LM
6930 | 10 CF 2163A ROLLER, assembly ... ... ... 4 — C (CEN
6916 { 10 CF 1115A SEAL, moulded rubber, assembly 1 - C EFEW
6936 | 10-20 CF171A GEAR-BOX, assembly {Pre Mod. 1060} ... 2 —_ C ICE12
16783 { 10-20 CF 10211A GEAR-BO X, assembly (Mod. 1060) p — C {CE2
: Spares for :—
2A/9500422 —_ BEARING, ball {3110-99-950-0422) ... 2 — C
249500419 — BEARING, ball (3110-99-930-041%) ... 2 — C
6899 | 10 CF 261 COVER,; universal joint (Pre Mod. 1060} 2 -— C | CE12
6937 | 10-20 CF 147A GEAR-WHEEL, assembly . 1 — C | CE12
6891 | 10 CF 245 HOUSING, bearing . 2 _ C [ CE12
"Attachments for 10 CF 245, Houslng {per pmr) —
28D/1214821 | A30/18C Bolg, 2 BA . “ 3 — C
28M/10328 | AGS.2002/Cf1 MNug, 2 BA ... 3 — C
28W/9419404 | SP.16/C “Washer 3 — C
6889 | 10 CF 1143 Washer, special 2 — C | CE12
69381 10-20 CF 167A JOINT, universal, assembly 1 _— C | CE12
" Spares for :—
10 CF 1401 _ADAPTER, torque tube 2 L.65 — | CE12
Attachments for 10 CF 1401, Adapter —
10 CF 233 Rivet, spetial . e 1 5.80 — | CE12
10 CF 433A JOINT, bare ... 2 — — | CE12
Attachments for 10 CF 433A Jomt m
10 CF 233 Rivet, special 1 S.80 — | CE12
6893 | 10 CF 255 RING, sealing, ball bearing (07125 thick) 2 — C | CE12
6890( 10 CF 257 RING, secaling, ball bearing (0”125 thick) 2 - C [ CE12
12642 10-20 CF 9513ND SHIM QR —_ C | CE12
10 CF 5903A © VENT, breather, assernbly 1 -_— — | CE12
Attachments for 10-20 CF171A or 10-20 CF
j j 10211A, Gear-Box :—
28D{94539701 A25/15C ‘Bolt. 2 BA - 2 — c
28M/10328] AGS.2002/C/1 ‘Nut, 2 BA - 4 - C
26DLj4216| DHS.69/C “Shim : QR —_ C | CE12
9507] 10-20 CF 7303 Seud 1 — C | CEf2
9508] 10-20 CF 7305 ‘Stud 1 — C | CE12
28W/94194021 SP.13/C Washer ... 4 — c
6942{ 10-20 CF 5655 :GUARD chaln. at gear-box . 2 — C | CE12
| Attachments for 10-20 CF 5655, Guard :—
28M/10328| AGS.2002fCN :Nut. 2 BA . 2 — C
26DL/4216| DHS.69/C Shim - QR — C | CE12
28W/9419402 | SPA3/C :Wash:er 2 — C
9509 10-20 WC 25231 A jGUARD chain, outboard of gear-box, Port,| 1 — P | CE9
. assembly
9510| 10-20 W 25252A 'GUARD chain, outboard of gear-box, Starboard, 1 — P | CE%
) assembly
_Attachments for 10-20 WC 2525tA or 10-20 WC
: © 25252A, Guard \—
28D/M 33011 A252C -Bolt, 2 BA - 2 — C

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page CE28
(lssued with A_L.72)

FLYING CONTROLS IN WING CENTRE SECTION

CONTROLS

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

Class
Raf. No. Part No. : : Crescription ’:g' s;;;‘;:;n S:Es:re ‘:5';’
1 2.3 4:5:6" LM
17381 [10-20 WF 405%A, LEVER, Port, assembly {Mod. 1191) 1 — P [CE14
17382 |10-20 WC 40604 LEVER Starboard, assembly {Mod. 1191) 1 — P |CE14
: Spares for :—
10-20 WF 471 BUSH tapped 1 S — |CEt4
Attachments for 10-20 WF 47, Bush —_
28071007974 |AS.124211C Boit, 2 BA . 1 — C
28N/3156370 |SP.1 NIPPLE, lubrication 1 — C
17383 [10-20 WF 4053 STUD, bottom 1 — C |CE14
17384 [10-20 WF 4055 STUD, top 1 — C |CE14
Attachments for 10 20 WF 4053 or 10—20 WF
. 4055, Stud :—
28P/19155 |SP.S0/E12 Pln. splic: {SP9,|'E14) 1 — C
Attachments for 10-20 WF 4059A or 10-20 WF
: - 40604, Lever :—
28M/5808571 | A27/GS _Nul_:. & BSF ... 2 -_ C
28P/9527619 {SP.90/C7 Pin, splic (SP.9/CB) 3 — C
28W/9419455 |SP.10/G Washer ... . .. 2 — C
6955 110 WF 767 Washer, shim 1 — C CE14
6954 {10 WF 765 Washer, throat... 1 —_ C |CE14
6953 |10 CF 2797 ROLLER, side load, torque track 8 — C [CE4
6943 |10-20 CF 3563 SPROCKET, driving . 2 — C |[CEt%
Attachments for 10-20 CF 3563 Sprocket —
6941 [10 CF {047 Cap, end” ! 1 — C [CE12
28M/5808571 | AZ7/GS Nut, §” BSF 1 — C
11933 |10-20 CF 9327 Shim Do GR — C jCE12
— TRACK ﬂap, No 3, group 2 — —
© 7 . {Drg. No. 10-20 WF 7)
19550 {10-20 CF 10283A BOGIE torque track, assembly (Mod. 1401) 2 — P JCE14
6944 {10 CF 27%1A CARRIAGE, bogie, assembly 1 — P [CE14
: .. Spares for -
6945 110 CF 2795 : SP]GOT 4 — C |CE14
28N/15373 {HOFFMANN CJL7 JOINT, ball 1 -— C |CE14
16271 {10 WF 539 PILLAR, ball joint . 1 — C [CE14
Attachments for 10-20 WF 559, Plllar —
6960 |10 WF 561 Bolt, spetial, {” BSF 1 — C |JCE14
28M[13267 | A24/GS Mut, §”BSF 1 — C
6948 |10 WF 565 Wa;shér Iocking 1 — C |CE14
€929 110 CF 2229 ?LA"I’E cover 1 — C |[CE14
Attachments for 10 CF 2229 Plate —_
6946 110 CF 3137 Berew, special, 4 BA 4 — C [CEl4
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mic 1

CONTROLS

FLYING CONTROLS IN WING CENTRE SECTION

Page CE29.
(tssued with A.L.69)

C!:fss
i o
Ref. Ne. Pars Ne. i — Description I:z. Sp?c‘i:‘:::l:i:m S?rfe ':,Iz;'e
1.2 3 4°% & LM
6932 |10 CF 2225 PLUG 1 — C | CEi4
6930 |10 CF 2163A ROLLER, a.ssembl)pr 4 — C | CE14
Spares for :—
2A/9500415 — BEARING, bali (3110-99-950-0415) 1 — C
Attachments for 10 CF 2163A, Roller (per
pair} :—

19548 | 10-20 CF 10263 Axle {Mod. 1401} . 1 —_ C | CE14

19547 | 10-20 CF 10261 Bolt, special, }” BSF {Mod. 1401} 1 — C | CE14
28Pf19231 [ SP.90/C13 Pin, split {SP. 9,|'C14} . 1 - C

28wW 1011085 [ SPA1/N Washer e 2 — C

6916 | 10 CF 21154 SEAL, moulded . 1 _ C | CEi4

19549 | 10-20 CF 10279A CHAIN AND BOGIE, assembiy (Mod 1401} 2 — P | CENM

19596 | 10-20 CF 95H BOLT 2 — C | CEM

6957 110-20 CF 5767 CARRIAGE, bo;ne 1 — C | CEN

6956 | 10-20 CF 5765A/ND CHAIM, assembly 1 — C | CeNv

Attachments for 10-20 CF 5765A;‘ND Cham —_
AS.168/6 Bolt, nut and pin, assembly 1 — —
20196 | AS.947/87F CHAIM, complete . 1 —_ o
Attachments for AS.947/87P, Chaln —
AS.168/6 Bole, nut and split pin, assembly 1 —_ —
17330 | 10-20 WF 4047A HEAD, adjustable, assembly {Mod. 1191) 1 — C | CEN
Spares for :—
28N/9156370 | SP.21 NIPPLE, lubrication ... 1 — C | CEH
Attachments for 10-20 WE 4047A Head —

6959 {10 CF 2273 Bolt, special, {,” BSF 1 — C |CEN
28P{19233 | SP.90/E6 Pin, splic {SP.9/E8) 1 — C
28N/15373 | HOFFMANN Ci.7 JOINT, balt 1 — C

6929 {10 CF 2229 PLATE, cover 1 —_ C |} CEN

Attachments for 10 CF 2229 Plate —_ i
10 CF 2211 Screw, 4 BA (Make from Ref. No, 288/2791) ... 4 — LM | CE11
6932 | 10 CF 2225 PLUG, ad]ustable head ... . 1 — C | CEN
10-20 CF 10085 ROD, tension {Make from Ref, No 28U,-‘15632} t — LM { CEN1
Attachments for 10-20 CF 10085, Rod :—
28M/13454 | A7/ETL Nut, |” BSF, L.H. thread 1 — C
28M/1007403 | A27IET Nut, 1” BSF, R.H. thread 1 — C
6930 110 CF 2163A ROLLER 4 —_ — | CE1t
- Spares for :—
249500415 — BEARING, ball {3110-99-350-0415) 1 — —
Attachments for 10 CF 2163A, Roller (per pair) —

19548 1 10-20 CF 10263 Axie (Mod. 1401) 1 — C | CEN

19547 | 10-20 CF 10261 Bolt, special, BSF {Mod. 1401) 1 — C | CE11
28P{19231 | SP.90/C13 Pin, splic- (SP. 9;C14) o 1 — C

28W1011085 [ SP11/N Washer 2 — C
RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page CE30
(lsswed with A.L.69)

FLYING CONTROLS IN WING CENTRE SECTION

CONTROLS

Sea Vixen Mk, 1

Claf.ss
Rel. No. Fare No. : Description Ne |spemimea s{:rre Rlate
1273745 6. LM
8916 | 10 CF 2115A SEAL moutded rubber ... . 1 — C | CE11
17385 | 10-20 WF 4057A ‘LEVER, flap, Port, assembly (Mod. 1?91) 1 — P | CE13
17386 | 10-20 WF 4058A LEVER, flap, Starboard, assembly (Mod 1191) o — P | cen
16943 | 10-20 WF 291 BUSH, special i — C | CEfa
-Attachments for 10-20 WF 91, Bush —
2BD/1007976 | AS.1242/4C Bolt, 2 BA . 1 — C
28M/9403520 | A27/CP Mut, 2 BA ... 1 — C
28W /9419475 § SP.15/C “Washer - i — c
28N/3156370 | SP.21 NIPPLE, lubrication 1 — C
17387 | 10-20 WF 4051 ) STUD {Mod. 1191) 2 — C | CENd
Acttachments for 10-20 WF 4057A ar 10—20 WF
oL 4058A, Lever :—
2801212809 | A25/40) ‘Bole, 3” BSF . 1 — o
16792 | 10-20 WF 1525 Bolt, '” BSF (Mod. 939) 1 — c | cess
28MM3412 | A24/)S ‘Nut, 27 BSF . 1 —_ C
6965 | 10 WF 483 Nut, castellated 2 — C | CEi3
28P/9527619 | SP.90/C7 Pin, split (5P.%/C8) 3 - c
16793 | 10-20 WF 1527 ‘Washer {Mod. 939) 1 — |«
28W /9419466 | SP.13/) “Washer ... . 1 — C
28W/9138816 | SP.11)) ;w'asher 10 — c
18P/9527619 | SP.90/C7 PIN, split, bogie pillar ball foint {SP.9/C8) 2 — C
6953 1 10 CF 2797 ROLLER, side load . 8 — C | CE13
AS.2B09/5/09%0 TU BE distance, chain guard, & o}'d X 22 SWG x 4 L.&2 LM
: : " 0"90 long
;Atj:achmenns for AS.2809/5/090, Tube :—
28D/1213239 | AG118E ‘Bolt, 1 BSF (Lock to DHS. 514{0} 1 — c
2BM/1011467 | AZ7[ES :Nut, 1* BSF . 1 — C
6955 | 10 WF 767 'WASHER, shim, bogie pillar, 22 SWG ... 6 — C | Cen
6954 | 10 WF 765 'WASHER, -throat, bogie pillar 2 — C | CE13
—_ TRACK :flap, No. 3A, group {Drg. Mo, 10—20 WF 9} 2 - —
6993 | 10-20 CF 5555 ‘ARM, m:ountmg, lever guide sprocket . 2 —_ C | CE9
6995 | 10-20 CF 5557 :ARM, adjuster, lower sprocket guide 2 — C | CE9
6975 | 10-20 WF 63 BARREL, eccentric, rotating link ... 2 — C | CcEn
10-20 CF 5573 ‘BARREL, eye-end, sprocket adjuster 2 L.64 LM | CE9
Attachments for 10-20 CF 5573, Barrel tu-
7004 | 10-20 CF 5575 Nuit, $pecia|i +" BSF 2 — C | CE%
2A[9500420 - ‘BEARING, ball, low speed shaft ... .. ~.| 2 — c
T L (3110-99-950-0420}
2A/9500439 — :BEARI NG, ball centre bottom, outer torque shaft 2 — C
- (3110-99-950-0439)
.Atta.chments for Ref. No. 2Aj9500439 Bearlng —_
18M/5808571 | A27/GS ‘Mut, " BSF e . - 1 — C
28P/9527619 | SP.90/C7 ‘Piri, spllt (SP. wcs) 1 — C
28W/9419476 | SP.1S/G Washer ... . 1 — C

ﬁESTRICTED




Sea Vixen Mk. 1

RESTRICTED

Page CE3

CONTROLS (Issued with A.L.69)
FLYING CONTROLS IN WING CENTRE SECTION

Clafss

Rel. Mo, Part No. i : . Peascription ':;f‘ Spr:c‘i;i:;..i:.‘m Stz_l‘t 1?,:'
1:2 3 4.5:6 LM

6999 | 10-20 CF 5567 CAP, . domed, centre bottom, outer torque shaft 2 —_ C | CEeY
'Attachrnents for 10-20 CF 5567, Cap —_

2BNJ2001716 | AGS.2030/26 Circlip " 1 — C

19110 | 10-20 CF 5851Af1 CHAIN AND BOGIE, Port, assembly ... 1 — P | CEM

1911 | 10-20 CF 5852411 CHAIN AND BOGIE, Starboard, assembly 1 — P | CENM

69721 10-20 WF 79 " BOLT, special, 3” BSF, rotating link ... 1 - C | Cen

6808 | 10 CF 3123 BOLT, special, connector attachments 2 — C | CEH

20200 | AS.911/93P (CHAIN . " 1 - C

Attachments for AS 911,(93P Chaln —
20521 | AS.168/2 Bolt, aut and split pin, assembly 1 — C
6966 | 10-20 CF 5527 A/ND CHAIN assembly 1 — P | CE11
Atzachments for 10-20 CF 5527A,’ND Chaln —
AS.168f6 ‘Bele, nut and split pin, assembly 1 — —
28FP1091 | DZUS Type Aé CIRCLIP 1 — C
28MN/13513 | HOFFMANN CJ).5 JOINT, bali . H — C
17359 | 10-20 WF 1463A LINK, rotating, Port, assembly 1 — C | CEN
17360 | 10-20 WF 1464A -LINK, rotating, Starboard, assembly ... 2 — C | CEN
. " Spares for —
6973 | 10-20 WF 67ND STUD 1 — C | CE11
Attachments for 10-20 WF 1463A or 10—20 WF
14644, Link (—
14276 | 10-20 WF 1385A Nut, cap, assembly 1 — C | CEN
Spares for ;—
28N/9156370 | SP.M Nipple, lubricating 1 — C
10-20 WF 1383ND “Nut, cap (bare}, i” BSF 1 $.92 — [ CEN
28Pf9527619 | S5P.90;C7 "Pin, split (SP.9/CB) 1 — C

6909 | 10 CF 3139 NUT, special, 2 BA, connector attachments ... 2 —_ C | CEt1
BPIG5ITE1Y | SP.A0JCT PIN, split, connector units (SP9,-‘C8) 2 — C

6919 | 10 CF 2119 PLATE, cover . 1 — C | Cets

6970 | 10-20 CF 5847 PLATE, side, inner 1 — C | CE11

6969 | 10-20 CF 5845 PLATE, side, outer 1 — C | CE1

6968 | 10 CF 2109 ROD, tie ] —_ C | CENM

Atuchments for 10 CF 2109 Rod —_
28M/1006473 | A27/CT Nug, 2 BA .. . 1 — C
2BM {13454 | A27/ETL MNut, |” BSF, LH, .., 1 — C
6971 | 10-20 CF 5841 A ROLLER, assembly 1 — C | CEN
D . Spares for :—
1A/9500419 — 'BEARING, ball {3110—99-950—0419) 1 — C
6919 | 10 CF 21154 SEAL, pillar, assembly . 1 — C | CEN
-Attachments_ for 10-20 CF 5851A,|’1 ar 10—20 CF
. © 5852A/1, Chain and Bogie :—

6884 | 10-20 WF 65 ‘Bolt, locking, }“ BSF 1 — C | CEN
28M/5808571 | A27/GS ‘Nut, ;" BSF 1 - C
28P/9527619 | SP.90/CT Pin, split (SP. 9}C8) 1 — C

16261 | DHS.781/32/18 ‘Washer ... 1 — C | CEN

6885 1 10-20 WF 81 1 — C | CEN

‘Washer ...

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page CE32 Sea Vixen Mk. 1
(lssued with A.L.69) CONTROLS
FLYING CONTROLS IN WING CENTRE SECTION
Chfss
. o
Ref. No. Part Ne. i . Oescription r:]f"' Sp?:’.;fc';:lo o St::e F::;Ie
t 12 3 4.5 & LM
20193 | AS.924/166P CHAIN, high speed .. 2 — C | CE9
2019% § AS.924/184P CHAIN, low speed . . 2 — < CEY
10-20 CF 5561 ‘COLLAR, guide sprocket ad]uster . 2 L.64 LM | CE%
Aztachments for 10-20 CF 5561, Collar :(—
28M1007403 | AQT/ET MNut, 17 BSF 1 — c
6997 | 10-20 CF 5559 ‘Nut, barrel 1 —_ C | CE9
28W /9419405 | SP.15/E Washer ... 1 — C
10-20 CF 5565 EYE-BOLT, guide sprocket adjuster 2 5.9 — | CE®
‘Attachments for 10-20 CF 5565, Eye-bolt :—
18D/12571 | AZS/21E Bolt, }” BSF .. 1 — C
28M/13935 | ASS/ES Nut, }” BSF 1 - C
28P[9527619 | SP.90/CT Pin, split (SP.9/C8) 1 — C
10-20 CF 5571 ‘EYE-END, sprocket adjuster p 5.96 — | CE9
“Actachments for 10-20 CF 5571, Eye- end —_
10-20 CF 5613 Bolt, special, }” BSF ... 1 5.96 — | CE9
10-20 CF 3617 GUARD, chain, Port.. . 1 L.12% — | CE9
10-20 CF 3618 GUARD, chain, Starboard . 1 LA21 — { CE9
Attachments for 10-20 CF 3617 or 10—20 CF 3618
Guard —
28D/9140645 | AZ5/10C Bolt, 2 BA 1 - C
28D/1214037 | AS1242/15C ‘Bole, 2 BA t — C
28D/ 214036 | AS.1242{14C ‘Bolt, 2 BA - ] — C
2BW/1006940 | AGS.2034/C Washér, shakeproof 1 — C
28W /1013428 | AGS.2036/C Washer, shakeproof 2 — C
10-20 CF 5835 HOUSING, besring, adjustable, high speed shaft 2 5.93 — 1 CE14
Ateactiment for 10-20 CF 5835, Housing :—
6983 | 10-20 CF 5839 Nut, ring, stotted, 1760 ijd x 20 T.P.l. Whic, ... 1 —_ C | CE14
7001 | 10-20 WC 6029A ‘LEVER, sprocket adjuster, Port, assembly 1 — Pt CE9
7002 ; 10-20 WC 6030A I.EVER :sprocket, adjuster, Starboard, assembly 1 — P | CE%
. - Spares for :(—
AS.2809/4/050 .TUBE distance, lower, }” ofd x 22 SWG x 1 L.63 LM
: . 0”50 long
‘Attachments for AS. 2909,!’4!050 Tube :—
28D/9435710 | A25/11C _Bolt. 2 BA . . 1 - C
28M/5808573 | A27/CS Nug, 2 BA | . 1 — C
28P/9527619 | SP.90/C7 Pin, spiit. (sp 9,fca) 1 — C
28W 9419402 | SP.A3/C EWasher-_ 1 — C
AS5.2809/4/040 'TUBE. t_lisr.ance, upper, 1” ofd x 22 SWG X 1 L.63 L+
" 0”40 fong
;Attachrnents for AS. 2309}’4{040 Tube :~—
28049133014 | A25113C Bolt, 2 BA . . . 1 _ C
28M/5808573 | A27{CS ‘Nut, 2 BA .., 1 — C
18P{9527619 | SP.YOJCT Pin, split. (SP.9/C8) 1 — C
28W /9419402 | SPA3/C Washer 1 — C
Attachments for 10—20 WC 6029A or 10—20 WC
. 6030A, Lever —
7003 | 10-20 CF 3577 BO|I: special, 1” BSF ... 1 — C | CE?
28P/19228 | SP.90/C8 Pin, splie (SP.9/C9) 1 — L .
9515 | 10-20 WC 24859 PEDESTAL, at centre bottom, outer torque shaft 2 — C | Cey
' . {Pre Mod. 832)
RESTRICTED




Sea Vixen Mk. 1

RESTRICTED

CONTROLS

FLYING CONTROLS IN WING CENTRE SECTION

Page CE33
{lssued with A.L.69)

Cla’ss
Rt No. Part No. — N |spenionaen sore [ e
3 4 3 s LM
16315 1020 WC 29825 PEDESTAL, at centre bottom, outer torque shaft 2 —_ C |CE?
_ {Mod. 832)
Aztachments for 10-20 WC 24859 or 10-20 WC
29825, Pedestal :—
28M 1011467 | A27ES Nut, * BSF 2 — C
28P/9527619 | SP.9O{C7 Pin, split (SP.9:C8) 2 -— C
28W/[9419405 | SP.15/E ‘Washer ... . 1 — C
18W /9418920 ] SP.AG/E Washer ... 1 - C
16775 | 10-20 CF 10181 PLATE, locking, high speed shaft (Mod. 943} ... 2 — C | CE14
Attachments for 10-20 CF 10181, Ptace :—
28091330121 A25/3C Bole, 2 BA 1 — C
28D/1200119 | A25/4C Bolt, 2 &A f _— C
28M/9403520 1 A27/CP Nut, 2 BA 2 —_ C
29W 9419402 | SP.13,C Washer ... 2 — C
16102 | 10-20 WC 30077 PLATE, packing, high speed shaft LH. ... 1 — C | CEt4
{Fit if required}
161841 10-20 WC 30078 PLATE, packing, high speed shaft R.H. .., 1 — C | CEl4
{Fit if required)
19088 | 10-20 WC 41471 PLATE, retaining, bearing ring, high speed shaft, 1 — C | CE14
{Mod. 1384)
6986 | 10-20 CF 55374 SHAFT, low speed, assembly 1 — P | CEt4
Spares for :
2A/9500418 — BEARING, ball (3110—99—950—0413) 2 — cC
6988 | 16-20 CF 5779 FITTING, end 1 —_ C | CEi4
Artachments for 10-20 CF 5779 F|ttmg —
28D/11214091 | AS.1242/2C Bolt, 2 BA .. o - 3 — C
28M/9403520 | AZ7ICP ‘Nutg, 2 BA ... 3 e C
10-20 CF 571 SCREW, adjustment 2 5.96 — | CE14
Attachments for 10-20 CF 5791 Screw —
8495 | A27/GT/DHS.514/D Mut, 7 BSF (Alternative S21{A27/GT) 1 —_ C
6987 | 10-20 CF 5781 SHAFT, complete with sprocket 1 — C | CE14
Artachments for 10-20 CF 5781, Shaft .—
28M/14555 | AS5B/NS Nut, 3" BSF 1 — C
28P{19228 | 5P.90/CB Pin, split (SP. 9,’C10} 1 —_ c
28P/9419468 | SP.13IN Wa.sher 1 — C
10-20 CF 5783 SLEEVE, serrated.. . 1 5.9¢ — | CE14
-Attachments for 10—20 CF 5733 Sleeve —
28D/9140647 | A25/14C Bolt, 2 BA ... 1 — C
38M;5808573 | A27/CS Nut, 2 BA ... 1 — C
IBP/9527619 | SP.9O/CT -Pin, split (SP.9/C8) 1 — C
10-20 CF 5789 SPACER . 1 L.65 — | CEt4
Attachments for 10-20 CF 5537A Shaft —_
28M/15199 | ASB/LS Nut, ,“ BSF 1 — C
28P{19234 | SP.90/E8 Pin, split (SP. 9,fE10) 1 — cC
28W/9419478 1 SPA5/L ‘Washer ... 1 — C
— SHAFT, mounting, lower guide sprocket arm, 2 — — | CE%
group
28M;14537 | AS8;GS NUT, i BSF 1 — C
28M/14833 | AS8/IS NUT, 3" BSF 1 — o
28P/9527619 | SP.90;C7 "PIM, splic {SP.%{ CB) 2 — c
6994 | 10-20 CF 5553 SHAFT e 1 — C | CE9
28W[9419476 | SP15/G WASHER ... 1 — C
28W /9419477 | SP.15(1 WASHER ... 1 — ¢

RESTRICTED




Page CE34

(Issued with A.L.69)

RESTRICTED

CONTROLS

FLYING CONTROLS IN WING CENTRE SECTION

Sea Vixen Mk. 1

Cia{ss
Ref. No. Part Mo. — : , Description r:f‘?‘ SP:".}I';:L N St}:a I;La;e
1.2°3 4:5.6° LM
10-20 CF 95354 SHAFT torque, high speed, upper inboard porcion, 2 — — | CE14
assembly
o Spares for :—
6982 | 10-20 CF 5837A QBEARING ball, assembly 1 — P | CE14
" Spares for :(— '
2495004119 — ‘BEARING, ball (3110-99-950-0419) 1 — C
6980 | 10-20 CF 5643 CLUTCH, dog {female) 1 — C | CE14
26D1.-7356 | DH5.94:6/115 PIN, ‘ground steel, . dia. 2 — C | CE14
6981 | 10-20 CF 5645 ‘RING, bearing 1 — C | CE14
10-20 CF 9545A/ND ‘SHAFT, torque, high speed, upper outboard 2 — -— | CE14
C portion, assembly (For spares use
B 10-20 CF 9959AND)
14717 | 10-20 CF 9959A;ND 'SHAFT,. torque, high speed, upper outboard | 2 —_ P
S ¢ portion, assembly (Spares condition)
6985 { 10-20 CF 5535 fNUT special 1 — C t CE14
28P 19231 | 5P.90°C13 ‘PIN, split (SP.9°C14) 1 - C
10-20 CF 9539 SHAFT, bare 1 5.96 — | CR14
6984 | 10-20 CF 5533 : ESFROCKET 1 — C | CE14
EAttachn-ents for 10-20 CF 9545A’ND Shaft —
28M 14833 [ AS58:JS ‘Nut, #* BSF 1 — C
26DL:7356 | DHS,94:6/115 iPin:. grou-nd steel, %™ dia. 2 — C | CE14
28P/9527619 [ SP.90/C7 Pin, split. {(SP.9:C8) 1 — C
28W:9419477 | SP.15/) 'Wésher e 1 — C
6996 | 10-20 CF 5563 SPRING gl.ude sprocket adjuster .. 2 — C | CE9
6998 | 10-20 CF 3457 SPROCKET, centre bottom, outer torque shak 2 — C | Ce9
Atcachments for 10-20 CF 3457, Sprocket :—
28D9434875 | AS9:20E ‘Bolt, 1" BSF 2 — C
28M 1011467 | AZT/ES Nut, }” BSF 2 — <
28P/9527619 | SP.90,C7 Pin, split {3P.9.C8) 2 - C
28W 14185 | AS.1903/E16 ‘Washer el 4 —_ C
6976 | 10 CF 43234 SPROCKET. guide, lower, assembly 2 — P | CE9
© Spares for :(—
2A/9501380 | SKEFKQ 402266 BEARING ball {3110-99-%50-1380) 1 — C | Ce9
Attachiments for 1¢ CF 4323A, Sprocket :—
6992 1 10-20 CF 5547 ‘Bole, specnal, " BSF 1 - C | CE
28M,14537 § AS8'GS MNuz, " BSF 1 — C
28P;9527619 | SP.9G,C7 Pin, split: (sP.9; CB) 1 — C
28W 9419477 | SP.15°) Washer . @R — C
6976 |10 CF 4323A SPROCKET guide, upper, assembly 2 — P | CE?
© Spares for :—
249501380 | SKEFKO 402266 BI:ARING balt (3110-99-950-1380) 1 — C | CE?
Atcach_me_nts for 10 CF 4323A, Sprocket —
6991 | 10-2G CF 5545 Bolt, speciai; ” BSF 1 — C |CE9
8M 14537 | A58:GS Nut, " BSF 1 — C
28P,9527619 | SP.80'C7 Pir., split (5P.9:C8) 1 — C
28W 9419477 | SP15) Washer . Q@R —_ C
698% [ 10-20 CF 5539 SPROCKET low speed shaft 2 — C |CEl4
Attachments’ for 16-20 CF 5539, Sprocket —
28M:1011467 | A27°ES Nut. |” BSF 1 - C
I8P 9527619 |5R50;C7 Pin, splic (SP.9 C8) 1 — C
6990 [10-20 CF 5541 Washer, special... 1 — c |Ce14
RESTRICTED




Sea Vixen Mk, 1

FLYING CONTROLS

RESTRICTED
CONTROLS

IN WING CENTRE SECTION

Page CE35
{Issued wich A.L.69)

Cla{ss
Ref. Ne. Part No. Deseription ':f?‘ Sp:‘c‘ia::::n St}: ¢ PIJI.;.‘
t 1 3 4:5:.s LM
6976 (10 CF 43234 SPROCKET, rear end, assembly ... 2 — P {CE9
Spares for :—
2A/9501380 | SKEFKO 402266 BEARING, ball (Port sprocket only) 1 - ¢ [ces
: {3110-99-950-1380)
Attachments for 10 CF 4323A, Sprocket :—
6977 | 10-20 CF 5543 Bott, special, {;” BSF . 1 - C |CE?
6978 | 10 WC 8673 Nut, special, " BSF.. 1 —_ C | CE%
28P{9527619 | SP.9O{CT Pin, split (SP.9/C8) 4 — C
AS5.2809/4/075 TUBE, distance, chain guard at guide sprocket, !*{ 4 L8l LM
ofd x 22 SWG x *75 long
Attachments for AS, 2809,#4,»‘075 Tube :—
280/9419397 | A25/12C Bolt, 2 BA .. . 1 - c
28M /5808573 | A27/CS Nut, 21 BA 1 — C
28P9527619 | SP.90/C7 Pin, splic (SP.9/C8) 1 —_ C
AS.2809/4/050 TUBE, distance, chain guard sprockes, 17 ofd | 2 L63 | LM
x 22 SWG x "-50 long
Arctachments for AS, 2309;‘4;’050 Tube :—
28D/9140644 | A25/9C Bolt, 2 BA . . 1 — C
2BM/5808573 | A27/CS ‘Nut, 2 BA 1 — C
28P{9527619 | SP.90/CT Pin, split (SP.9/C8) 1 —_ C
AS.2811/5/160 TUBE, distance, chain guard on sprocket mounting | 4 L.63 LM
bracket on rib No. 4, £* ofd x
17 SWG x 1760 long
Attachments for AS5.2811/5/160, Tube ;—
12848 | A25/19C/DHS.514/D Bolt, 2 BA (Alternative $21/A25/19C) 1 — c |ces
28UM4790 ) SP.33/C TURNBARREL, 2 BA, aileron balance cable connec- 1 — C

tions on front spar at centre line of
aireraft

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Page CE36
{lssued with A.L.69)

CONTROLS

FLYING CONTROLS IN WING CENTRE SECTION

Sea Yixen Mk. 1

Ref. No.

Part Mo,

Crescription off

1.2 3 4i5 6"

Na.

Material
Specification

Plare
Ne.

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk | Plate CEI

1020CF R479
i Q20 CF 8475

DH5»69.-‘DD\
~ b

DHS. 69/EE
.

DH$. 800 PLATE, RETAINING.
SKEFKO 402266 BEARING

|
DHS 797/ 20 PULLEY

PULLEY & BRACKET PORT,
X GUTBOARD.
fo.20cF. 8479

N, 020 CF _SISIAIND.
I020CF 8483 \

I0.20CF. 84855

DHS.797/20 PULLEY
SKEFKO 402266 BEARING

10,20 CF 8|51 AfND DHS. 80O PLATE, RETAINING,

PULLEY & BRACKET
PORT, INBOARD
10.20F5.13443A. .
10.20F5.1344 | ND (BARE) TI020CF.8477

BRACKET, puLLEY AILERON CONTROL
FAONT SPAR INBOARD PORYT GROUP
{020 CF 8481}

STUD, 1020 WC 25208

BRACKET |BARE}
LI, 10 20CFBA67 LH
: <" W.20CF 8469 RH.

I0.20CF. 8493
I020CF 9977A LH.
. 10.20CF 9978 A RH,

e I 20CF 9975 ND L.H.} BARE
s 10.2GCF 9976 ND RH

o

PULLEY DHS.797/20{20FF)
BEARING SKEFKO 402266

PLATE RETAINING DH3.800
10 20WC 10311 RH.

10,20 WE (3525 LH.} BOLT SOCKET
1020 WC 25207 STUD
10.20CF. 1573

BRACKET PULLEY,FRONT SPAR.RIB OA.
PORT GROUP [DRG.Nos. IG20CF BATI & IQ20WE 2821 A1)
STBD GROUP |DRG Nos. 10 20CF 8473 & I0.20WE 2822 AA)

CE.| CONTROLS CE.|
FLYING CONTROLS IN i
WING CENTRE SECTION

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. ) Plate CE2
' DHS-6<EE DHS.69/DD
BRACKET, PULLEY AlLERON CONTROL
FRONT SPAR INBOARD STBD. GROUP,
{DRG. Na_ 1020 CF 5489)
~ D20 CF 849l
PULLETQ .
DHS797
(20FF) I0.20CF 8479
BEARING [DHS. 800
SKEFKO 40226 10:20 CF SI55A/ND
PULLEY & BRACKET ASSY
IO20CF 8487 GUARD é
AL2E I020CF 13481 WASHER  AS- 280B/5/50
BRACKET,
I0.20CF 3973A LH. PULLEY & BRACKET
020 CF 39744 RH. I020CF 3989A. LH.
BARE I5.20CF 3950A. RH,

1I020CF 3975ND. L.H.
1020 CF 3976ND. RH,

BRACKET, puLLey
AT FRONT SPAR & RIB NO.2
{AILERON CONTROL} PORT & STBD.GROUP
{DRG.No.10.20 CF 3993)

weocr3eo3Ln (A} BRACKET, puLLey, a1 ocuTBOARD
I020CF 3804 RH (BARE}  \igSILE CASTING. AILERON CONTROLS

PCRT & STBD GROUP
[DRG. No.I0. 20 CF 3807}

DHS 90I/I0L BOLT
BRACKET, PuLLey, ON AIB MO.4
IN LEADING EDGE.

A25/3C/DHS. 514/D

DHS797/20 PULLEY

SKEFKO 402266 BEARING _

DHS BOO PLATE RETAINING PORT — ID2GCF 3805Af1
STBD. — I020CF 380641

IC20CF 8571A LH
WO20CF 8572A AH.

0.20CF78i5 BOLT

SKEFKD 402266 BEARING OHNS 7838/18 WASHER
DHS.797/20 PULLEY { 20FF T __—rp | AL %

CE.2 CONTROLS
FLYING CONTROLS IN
WING CENTRE SECTION

RESTRICTED

CE.2

[ai24]




RESTRICTED

Sea Yixen Mk. i Plate CE3

SEE TEXT EFOR SPARES CONDITIGN
OF ITEMS MARKED THUS:— %

0.20 CF 615 10.20 CF 6l

\ \ BRACKET euLiey. on
10.20 CF 613 | SPECTACLE BEAM, LOWER
N | ASSEMBLY  10.20 CF 607 A

1
\ As. 2811/5/0 65

A8 2811/5/065

_.DHS.358/19E
GUARD

10.20 CF 1435 4 PULLEY
. EKEFKD 401458 BEARING

I0.20 CF 43934 BRACKET, PULLEY
10.20 CF 4391 (BARE) ¥

BRACKE T a25f3¢ [DHs 5140
10.20CE 4673 - DHS. 790  PULLEY
SKEFKO 401458 BEARING
1 OHS 793
BRACKET, puLLEY | PLATE, RETAINING
I0.20CE 46914
AS 01 PULLEY e S . TUBE, DISTANCE
-~ OHS. 329/62
GUARD T
TUBE, DISTANCE .20 CF ad4ds A
DHS. 330420
GUARD et N W
AS.3809/4/0 45 PULLEY _—
80%/ DMS. 797/20(20FF)
SKEFKD 402266 BEARING
10.20 CF 603 A DHS.600 PLATE. RETAINING.
10.20 CF 629 GUARD
DHS.77C2  WASHER BRACKET, euiLev ar

MAIN SPAR & RIB Moz,
PORT GROUP [DRGNo, 10 20 CF 4395)

_DHS.784/45 PULLEY
~7 SKEFKO 401458/C1 BEARING
DHS.793 PLATE RETAINING

IOWC963IND [RARE]

10.26 CF &t

BRACKET, puLLey, on

SPECTACLE BEAM, UPFER
ASSEMBLY KL20CF 609 A

BRACKET, casre puct

10 WCIG29A

CE.3 CONTROLS CE.3
FLYING CONTROLS IN Bi2g
WING CENTRE SECTION

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. | Plate CE4

SEE TEXT FOR SPARES CONDITION
OF ITEMS HMARKED THUS:— &

IC20CF 4387
I020CF 43774

BRACKET, puLLEY, REAR

STUB ROOM DIAPHRAGM. PORT GROUP
{DRG.NalO20CF 439%)

BRACKET, PULLEY,ON AFT FACE
OF DIAPHRAGM. FORT
I020CF 4375 A

PULLEY [DHS 790
BEARING SKEFKO a0Otd5edf A E
PLATE RETAINTMG DHS 793 ]

I020CF 18374 %

1020CF 4712 K0 20CF 4389 A25{2C fDMS 514/D

1020 CF 47254 BRACKET, PULLE
102Q0CF 464) (BARE) #

BRACKET PULLEY

ON AFT FACE OF TUBE DISTANCE

DIAPHRAGM DHS. 329/62

STARBOARD.

1020 CF 37054 {: ;

DHS790 PULLEY -
SKEFKC 40145828 BEARING w —
DHS. 793 PLATE,RETAINING “ g 3 J E
W20CF 47314 GUARD
BRACKET. rpuLLEY ON REAR 1020 CF 4715

STUS BOOM DIAPHRAGM
STARBOARD GROUP (DRG.No 10.20CF 4707)

BRACKET, puLLEy,
AT MAIN SPAR & RIB 2, STBD.
{DRG No. I0.20CF 4723)

I020CF 4383 STUD
bus 725 fEI6

I020CF 47194 BRACKET,PULLEY,RH.
1020 CF 43714 BRACKET, PULLEY,L H.
K20 CF 4373 L H| BARE
1020 CFa72) RH.[ BARE

CHANNEL,LOCKING

20X
DHS. 365/ dawr 1020 CF 7909 ND

GUARD, capte
Q20 CF 438! L.H,
BRACKET, fuLLEY, (220 GF 4382 R H,
AT MAIN SPAR AND
RIB NO:3. AR
PORT{I02QCF 4397) 3 PULLEYS Ny e

STEBD.(I020CF47)7) 1 PULLEY

DHS.797/20  PULLEY
SKEFKQ 402266 BEARING
DHS. 800 PLATE ,RETAINING

10-20 CF G937 MDD PACKING .

ALLE

ALTE

LGt

ALLE

A by

CE.4 CONTROLS CE.4
FLYING CONTROLS IN it

WING CENTRE SECTION

RESTRICTED




AALNYLSAY

NOILD3S FULNID ODNIM

STOYLNOD OSNIAT
STOHINOD

NI

297 7%]

9’10

§'3D

DHS 69/DD
SHIMS

IO 20 CF {613 A
WING - NUT__

10.20 CF 161)
EYE BOLT — -

DHS 797f20 :
PULLEYS, (3 OFF) —
ODHS 800

PLATE .RETAINING
SKEFKO 402266

BEARING

1G.20 CF 1953
FORK-END

10.20 CF 1469 AJND

BRACKET, PULLEY,
v A R ihan o0 crleos A 10.20V 2439 A
BETWEEN RIB'C 8 0&  BRACKET, PULLEY BRACKET

—_—

10.20 CF 1831 ND (BARE)
- 10.20 CF 1820 A
10.20 CF 1467 BRACKET

.~ PLATE, LOCKING

13,20 CF 1833 ND

TUBE GUIDE
. AS 103 (4 OFF)
“” PYLLEYS
BRACKET, rirestREAK HEATER PIPE.
.
1020 CF 1381 /
BOLT CABLE GUARD T
" AT STN. 228"18 7

e
_'./
e
DHS 329/ 0'55
TUBE , DISTANCE BRACKET, puLLEY ASSEMBLIES, AT STATIONS
226°41 22704 AND 22618
PORT ONLY, {DRG.No. [0.2Q CF 1355 )
oMS Tallslis 10.20 CF 1951 A
10.20 CF 1067 [ 10.2C CF 1969
10.20 CF 1967
\ LOCKNUT 16,20 CF 1963 SLEEVE.STOP / NUT, SPECIAL
\ SLEEVE ,STOP, / ;
OUTERA

! i L
10,20 CF 1959 l { 10,20 CF 1089

/ i 10.20 CF 1961 T . i ”
020 CF 1955 |0 20 CF 1499 PLUG, END vBE 10.20 CF 1957 10 20 CF 1965 FITTING, EVE-ENOD.
GUIDE. SPRING SPRING SHAFT. ASSEMBLY GUICE. SPRING

L

STRUT spriNG, FLAP CONTROL, ASSEMBLY. (DRGNo 10,20 CF 19494)

| Sl uBp g

§33 Me|d

QLSS



RESTRICTED

Sea Vixen Mk. | Plate CEé

DHS. 797/20 PULLEY {i OFF)
LABEL SKEFKO 402266 BEARING
10.20 CF 1601 DMS. BOO PLATE , RETAINING

\ 10.20 GF 1315

BRACKET, PULLEY,
ON MAIN SPAR AT

RIB O A 10.20 CF 1317
10.20 CF 7079.AND
10.20 CF 70465 (PARE)
7 10,20 CF 1319
BRACKET, euLLey, For
UNDERCARRIAGE, WING FOLD
AND RUDDER CONTROLS, STBD: OMNLY. 10.20 CF 7519
GROUP (I0.20 CF 1321) - T LABEL
P e R 10.20 CF 603
AS 103 {4 OFF) g
10.20 CF 1329
\ DHS 79720 BETWEEN PULLEYS ON SPEC. BEAM.
c 10,20 CF &3 10.20 CF 613
10.20 Cf 2365 T

I LIV

GUARDS, casie.

T40.20 CF 1291
ON SPECTACLE BEAM.

BRACKET ruoper PuLLEY
BETWEEN RIB @ AND 'O A
10.20 CF 1325 A

FLAP OPERATING PULLEY, BTM.

10,20 CF 7913 ND.
MADE FROM STD.
SECTION J. 734

DH$ 365/ 2i€
FLAP OPERATING PULLEY TOP \
10.2C CF 997 ND.
MADE FROM S$TD.
SECTION J 663

s MOUNTING . sWIVEL COUPLING,ON SPEC. BEAM.
PACKING. 10.20 CF §55 ND. 10,20 WC 269494

CE.6 CONTROLS CE.6
FLYING CONTROLS IN o2
WING CENTRE SECTION

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

Sea Wixen Mk, | Plate CE7

REGULATCOR . CABLE TENSICGN

TELEFLEX E.72400 [STARBOARD)|PRE MOD.512)
TELEFLEX £.72980 [STARBOARD){MOD.512)
DHS. 65/D SHIM

BRACKET MOUNTING ASSEMBLY

TELEFLEX A.72961 (MODS5I2){ PRE.MOD,.503)
TELEFLEX D.72982 {MOD6O3H PRE MOD.B82 )
TELEFLEX D 73811 [ MODBS2)

CABLE, AILERON

K20CF 5225 A

""'\.h END. capLe,PLAIN
T{PRE MOD.2 j IO 20CF 8669, K0 20CF 8671
=

D20 CF 522348

CABLE, AILERON BALANCE
K220 CF 5235 A&

CABLE, AILERON
I020CF 5275 A

REAR COCKPIT BULKHEAD
STN. No.176

AIR BRAKE BAY

CABLE, MMLERON BALANCE

I020CF 5219 & (PRE MOD.2)
10,20 CF 52814 (MOD,655)

CONTROL
COLUMN
HANGLE
) Py CABLE, AILERON K.20 CF5225A
7 OGS
i 5 ( PRE MOD.2) ‘ oD, 655)
R
<
i

i
y ¥
CABLE , AILERON SV 2T
I020CF 5217 A (PRE MOD. 2) N 4
10.20 CF5285A (MOD6SS) ~ (MOD2) )

B

REGULATOR , CABLE TENSION

AILERON CONTROL CIRCUIT TELEFLEX E.72399 (PORT ){PRE MO0.512)
IN CENTRE SECTION DHS €9/0 SHIVY - (o as

BRACKEY MOUNTING. ASSEMBLY
TELEFLEX A.72959 [MOD.512){PRE MODGO3)

WASHER TELEFLEX D.72981 (MODGO3}(PRE MODES2)
1Q20CF 9839 (MOD. 751 TELEFLEX 073812 (MODBAZ)

- (PRE MOD.839)

M%’-‘"‘ K22GCF 10101 [MODA3SH

[PRE MOD88J

WASHER
10.20 CF 1001 {MODI839)
(PRE MOD.882)
10.20CF 3585 LH
10.20CF 3586 RH 5 8
A.25/3C/ DH5.514/D
BLOCK, sracinG
WASHER FLAP LOGCK MICRO SWITCH
REGULATOR, casLe Tensian 10.20CF 9837 (MO 751) 10.20 WF 967
(DRG. Ne. 10.20 CF 9217) { PRE MOD.839)
K020CF IGI01 [ MO0 839}
(PRE MODIBE2)

CE.7 CONTROLS CE.7
FLYING CONTROLS IN faLa
WING CENTRE SECTION

RESTRICTED




8’10

d3lo1¥ls3y

NOILD3S 3JULNID ONIM

NI

STOYLNOD OSNIAH
STOHINOD

[ze1v]

830

STRUT. spriNG DHS5.783/45/20 sP2I . 10,20 CF 9414
. - 1OCFa381 10. 20CF 17854 10.20CFI
I0.20CF 1946 A 10.20CFISI9A 38 \ Fla29 10.20CF 9334
!_"\_\
See Plate CES. . ) \lo.zocrnam 10.20CE 1377

'='===h—_\-=_ﬁ

IOCF 3213 IC.20CF 939
rIOCF3209A IOCE32I5 I020CFIS09ND
sP21 : - °

5

. . .|
1020CF '%
5074 | jocFas3s

10.20CF
< I0.20CF 1089
95234 WOCF 3225 10,20 CF 1067
ICCFA2t9
JACK, FLAP OPERATING
YOCF3223 {REF ONLY)
10CF3221 WO, 2OCFB541
\_I0.2OCF952I d x 10 20CF909IND 10.20CF
- 20954
FLAP OPERATING MECHANISM P hocrzse S ocmIonIE

1020CF

F0%1a

CL 2OCFP0O93ND
ICCF3003ND

10 20WC270Q67HD

-
-~

(DRG No 1020 CF 1439 ) / oyl
rd \'"’

10OWC4595
10.20WC 270654
I0CF258S

DHS 365/ ICE
DHS 265/10G

BRACKET, puLLEY
ASSEMBLY.

1020 CF 607 A

I020CF 609 A

See Plate CE.3.

020 CFIS83 ICCF2993 IQCF2323 ICCF2371 ICCF2455N0 IQCF 23678 o
IDCF2403
IOCF2%95 ICCF2325 IQCF22913 ISCF2451
IOCF2453 »
i i
OCF2291a IOCF3383A

¥
10, 2OCFI523A/ND

| W uaxip vag

a3alLoiylsiy

832 awd




d31214153yY

NOILD3S IFULNID DNIM

6’310

£
)

STOYINOD

STOYLNOD ONIATS

Ni

6’30

SEE TEXT

OF ITEMS
LEVER
1. 20 WE 6294 LH,
0. 20WC §030A R H,
Q.20 CF 5575
BOLT

BARREL
020 CF 5573

PEDESTAL
KO.20WC 29825
(MoeDgna
and jg -2 0WE
2‘6'51(1’"-
Mod

ICCF 4323 SPROCKET
SKEFKQ 402266 BEARING

1020CF 5545
BOLY

K.20CF 5547
BOLT

K2.2Q CF 5565
EYE-BOLT

10.2C CF 5563
SPRING

10,20 CF 5561
COLLAR

FOR SPARES CONCITION

. 10.20 WC 16849 LH, BRACKET
MARKED THUS:— ¥ .20 WC I6BSO RH. BRACKET
0.20 WC 16845 LH

5613

EYE-END

IOCF I

AZSI5CIOHS. 14 /0 MO 20CF 34358 SHAFT

See Detail ‘A

K20CF 3447A SHAFT
10.20CF 3449ND TOBE

K020 CF 3567A SHAFT—__/

DOMED  CAP
DOMED_ Cap /\'0-20 CF 3571A SPF«QET /
o

10 CF 4323 SPROCYET

K320 CF 5555 ARM

100.20CF 5557 ARM

020 CF 5553 SHAFT

10.20CF 5559
NUT, BARREL.,

K20CF 5571 * K020 CF 95494 SHAFT

10.20WC 2525TA LH, GUAN

BOLY 10 20WCE 252524 RH. GUARD

10.20

10,20 WC 16846 R.H.
K20 WC 16847 LH.
0. 20'WC 16848 RH,

GUARD:.
1020 CF 3617 LH,
K.20CF 3618 RH.

OUTBD. 10,20 CF 95354,

INED, 10.20 CF 9545AM0

SKEFKO. 402266 BEARING

SPROCKET
K320CF 3437

IOCF 2345 K\ —~
ICCF 2346 k=)l

AS 252/81P G /&

1020 CF 7537
10,20 CF 7528

10,20 CF 5537 SHAFT
See Plate CE.\4.

10.20 CF 5851
10.20 CF 5852

RETAINMG HUT
1020 CF 3439

I0.20CF SIG9A

K0.20 CF 5162A

10.20 CF 57A
1020 CF Si6IA

10.20CF 9647A

10,20 CF 9607 PLATE
1020 CF 1217 BOLT

IOCF 2419 TUBE, DISTANCE

IOCF 4165

K220CF 9g548 LH
1020CF 98KGA. RH.
1020 CF SIS3A CABLE
K20 CF SISSA CABLE
10.20CF $814A CHAIN
1020 CF 98]3.A CHAIN

K WE 603
1O WF 604
IOCF 4167

G20 CF §543 BOLT
IOWC 8673 NUT

IOCF 4323 SPROCKET
SKEFKC. 402266 BEARING

SLEEVE *assy.
10.20 CF 34414

Detail ‘A’

DHS . 94/6/165

| AW USXIA BES

Al

630 9Fld

QaLon1s3ay



RESTRICTED
Plate CEID

Sea Vixen Mk, ]

S6E TEXT FOR SPARES CONDITION
OF ITEM: MARKED THULS :— 3%

10,20 CF 5307 A
10,20 CF S323ND |

10,20 CF 5369

I0.20 CF 5367
| 10.20 CF 5337 A

/

IC. 20 CF 101214 {MOD.568)

10.20 CF 5369
I0.20 CF 5367

/ AIB No.2

1020 CF 5422
10.20 CF 5313 ND Y

/

10 20 CF 3325 ND

10 20 CF 5321 ND : 10.20 CF 5425
: 10.20 CF 5341 ND
/ I0.20 CF 5353
I0.20 CF $375
L PACKING
- : 4
N MAIN- SPAR
™.
R
. RIB No.3
{0.20 CF 10131 A {MOD. 868} # R
.69 IM e
DHS. 69/CC SH o SHROUDS, caBLE, IN WHEEL WELL, PORT.
{DRG. Ne. 10, 20 CF 5303)
10194

10.20 CF 5373 HINGE 10,20 CF 5245 A
10.20 CF 5371 PACKING /x

10,20 CF 5349 ND
PACKING o e T e 10,20 CF 10115 A (MOD 868)
SHROUD

10.20 CF 5345 A /

tQ.20 CF 5365
10,20 CF 5427 10,20 CF 5362

F 5373 HINGE, HALF
F 5371 PACKING

oo
3

]
o0

2

¥0.20 CF 5353 BRACKET e
10.20 CF 5375 PACKING AN - .
e R \'\

.
MAIN-SPAR
Q.20 CF 10132 A (MOD. 868) %

e/ RS e9jCC SHM

RIB No.3

SHROUDS, caBLE, IN WHEEL WELL.
STARBOARD.
{DRG. No. 10. 20 CF 530%)

CONTROLS CE.10

CE.I10
FLYING CONTROLS IN
WING CENTRE SECTION

RESTRICTED

L




Q3LonuLs3y

NOILO3IS FULNID ONIM

B 9]

H3a

STOYLNOD OSNIATS
STOYINOD

NI

3

19.CF 2119

I0.CF 205 A

10 20 WF 1383ND
10,20 WF 3054

”{ 10.20 WF 63
e

=

/

CHAIN & BOGIE.
10.20 CF 5851411 PORT
10,20 CF 585241 STBO

Flap Track. No.3 A

10.20 CF 5527 AND

10.20 CF 5523

10.20 CF 5647

10.20 CF 5841 A

{020 WF 14634 PORT
10.20 WF 14644 STBD

10.20 WF 40444 STBD

HOFFMAN
Lol §

10.20 CF {0275A PORT
1020 CF WO276A 5TRD

Flap Track. No.2

CHAIN & BOGIE.

1020 WF 40474

IQ.CF 2229

10.CF 2231

CHAIN & BOGIE. i10.20 ¢F 102794

Flap Track. No.3

1020 CF 10085

10.CF 213
10.CF 219
\
10.CF 20SA \
10.20 WF 29
I020WF (3994
IQ20.WF JA0IND
\\\
(©.WE 381
pzus -~

K220 WF 1059 A | PORT
10.20 WF 1060 A s‘l"Boi

O.WF 457

10.20 CF 5767
10.20CF 9541

10.20 CF 5765 AJND

IO WF 37

10.CF 3123
W CF 2H07

10.CF 2193 AlND

CHAIN & BOGIE.

10,20 CF 7537 Aj2 PORT
10.20 CF 7538 Af2 S5TBD

Fiap Track. Ne.l

!N UsIA B3G

(13D #eyd

QL1



RESTRICTED

Place CEI2
SHIM, ForR GEARBOX 10.20CF 1A
10,20 CF 9513ND
10.20 CF 187 A JONT
IC.CF 1401 ADAPTOR

GUARD, cHain, aT

GEAR-BOX 10.20 CF 5655 COR GEARBOX
DHS. 69/C SHIM. IC.20CF MIA

I0.CF 433 A JOINT
WILCOX UJ 3]16
0.cF 257  'OCF 233 RNET
10.CF 231 A
FEMDI060 10 CF 225 ADAPTOR
I0.CF 245 / Vi
10.CF 1151 ao._r\ (ﬁ
10 .CF 1143 WASHER Lo
10.CF 3419 A e EA
" SnTaR : ))i‘ 10 CF 1067
JO.CF 5903 A 7
10.CF 1057

10.CF 1053 A v
vl
16.CF 1047 ik
3
e i
{ 10.20 CF 5327 A 25 [29E/ DH3.S14[D
10.CF 251 10 CF 263

10.CF 063

10.CF 255 10.CF 1149 BOLT
IO.CF 1143 WASHER

No. |
GEAR BOX, FLAR ASSEMBLY.

10.CF 267 A LH. EREMO&[O&O}
10,20 CF 102094 LH. (MOD.1060)
GEAR BOX, rLap asseEmsLY.
10.CF 268 A R.H. (PRE,MOD.1060)
i0.20 CFI0210A R.H. (MOD, I060)

No.2 i
GEAR BOX. rLap assemeLy STUD

IC. 20 CF 17t A (PRE.MODJO6T) ; :

10 20 CF 1021iA ((MOD.:-oa 7 ' 10.20 CF 7302

10.20 CF 7308. $IMILAR

CE.i2 CONTROLS CE.12
FLYING CONTROLS IN b2
WING CENTRE SECTION

RESTRICTED




RESTRICTED

‘Plate CE.13
Sea Vixen M 1

10.20 CF 5125 A
10,20 CF 8127 A
2

' 10.20 CF sms;j “

1C.20 CF 5204

MAIN SPAR
AV i;t = R\ REF -
) $TUB BOOM AMD
3 TAIL BOOM JOINT

10,30 CF 5147A
10.20 CF 52134

CABLES. RupDER AND TAILPLANE
IN CENTRE SECTION.

I0.WF 483
LEVER ASSEMBLY
10.20 WF 40578 (MOD.119) STUD, rLar TRACK
10,20 WF 40584 (MOD.IIH Neo.3. 10.20WF405)

10.WF 765
10.WF 767

See Plate LD 10.20 CF 1135

I0. 20 WF 1525

10.20 WF 1527
WASHER

10. 20 WF 291

10.CF 2797
Section thro' Flap
Track N°©,. 3

CE.I3 CONTROLS CE3
FLYING CONTROLS IN e
WING CENTRE SECTION

.RESTRICTED




G31ONLSIY
NOILD3IS FULINID HNIM

Fi°3D

STOMLNOD ONiATd

STOYINOD

Fsva]
Fi'30

SEE TEXT FOR SPARES CONDITION 10, 20 W 30077 LH.

OF ITEMS MARKED THUS:— 3%

1Q.WF 767
SHIM

1Q.CF 2797
ROLLER

WASHER, THROAT.
10.WF 765 .

Section, Flap Lever i10.20wraossa Ln,
and Fiap Track Ne.2, ‘020 Wr4060A R,

10,20 WC 4l4

1020 WF 4053

10. 20WF 4059 A,

Sections of Flap Lever
10, 20WF 40604

Detail'®

§ 10.20 CF 5783

10.20 GFIOMI
2o crosssa e Detail B
10.20 CF 5533
30.20 CF 5535
NUT

DHS.94j6]115 .20 CF 9539
\
R
1
! K320 CF 9545A/ND #
SHAFT, toncue HIGH spEED.
10,20 CF 578§

10.20 CF 577¢%
FITTING, END

gﬁgﬁm
SHAFT, Low sPeeb 10.20 ¢F 5537 A
High and Low speed Shafts at Track Na3d A.

SLEEVE ,SERRATED 10.20 CF 5791

10.20WC 0077 LH

10-CF 2163A
ROLLER, ASSY.

S IOWF 543 K 2
Detait A I0.WF 561 K a]

10.CF 222§ PLUG.
10.CF 2115A SEAL

10.CF 2229 PLATE.
KO.WF 565 10.CF 3137 SCREW,
10.WF 559 (TRACK 3}

10.WF 557 TRACK 2 ) 10.CF 2795  SPIGOT.

BOGIE, ToROUE TRACK, ASSEMBLY. KQ20CF I0281A No.2
IQ20CF 102834 No.3

TR T

1D wnyy

Q3aLO1d153Y



This file was downloaded
from the RTFM Library.

Link: www.scottbouch.com/ rtfm

Please see site for usage terms,
and more aircraftidociments.



https://www.scottbouch.com/rtfm

